
Title W/C Class Code 
Abandoned Mines Manager 8810 
Abandoned Mines Real Estate/Inventory Officer 9410 
ABC Assistant Special Agent In Charge 7720 
ABC Board Commissioner 8810 
ABC Chief Administrator 9410 
ABC Enforcement Assistant Director 9410 
ABC Enforcement Director 8810 
ABC Intern 8017 
ABC Legal Intern 8810 
ABC Merchandising Supervisor 8810 
ABC Operations Director 8810 
ABC Operations Director Senior 8810 
ABC Policy/Judical/Legislative Director 8810 
ABC Real Estate Director 8810 
ABC Real Estate Director Assistant 9410 
ABC Real Estate Supervisor 9410 
ABC Special Agent 7720 
ABC Special Agent In Charge 7720 
ABC Store Clerk Assistant 8017 
ABC Store Manager A 8017 
ABC Store Manager Assistant A 8017 
ABC Store Manager Assistant B 8017 
ABC Store Manager B 8017 
ABC Stores Director Assistant 8810 
ABC Stores Examiner 9410 
ABC Supply And Equipment Clerk 8017 
ABC Supply And Equipment Supervisor 8017 
ABC Supply And Equipment Supervisor Assistant 8017 
ABC Wholesale/Retail Operations Director 8810 
Academic Dean Assistant Professor 8868 
Academic Dean Instructor 8868 
Academic Dean Lecturer 8868 
Academic Dean Professor 8868 
Academic Dean Professor And Eminent Scholar 8868 
Academic Dean Professor E S 8868 
Academic Dean, Associate Professor 8868 
Academic Teacher 8868 
Accountant 8810 
Accountant - Games 8810 
Accountant - General Ledger 8810 
Accountant General 8810 
Accountant Senior 8810 
Accounting And Fiscal Technician 8810 
Accounting Clerk 8810 
Accounting Manager A 8810 
Accounting Manager B 8810 
Accounting Manager C 8810 
Accounting Operations Supervisor 8810 
Accounting Specialist 8810 
Accounting Supervisor 8810 
Accounting Technician 8810 
Accounting Technician Senior 8810 
Accounts Department Fiscal Manager 8810 
Accounts Payable Technician 8810 
Adjunct Assistant Instructor 8868 
Adjunct Assistant Professor 8868 
Adjunct Instructor 8868 
Adjunct Lecturer 8868 
Adjunct Professor 8868 
Adjutant General 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 1 



Title W/C Class Code 
Adjutant General Assistant 8810 
Adm Asst To The President / Instr 8868 
Administration Secretary 8810 
Administrative - Assistant Instructor 8868 
Administrative - Assistant Professor 8868 
Administrative - Associate Professor 8868 
Administrative - Associate Professor And ES 8868 
Administrative - Instructor 8868 
Administrative - Lecturer 8868 
Administrative - Professor 8868 
Administrative - Professor And Eminent Scholar 8868 
Administrative And Fiscal Officer 8810 
Administrative Assistant 8810 
Administrative Assistant 8810 
Administrative Assistant / Office Manager 8810 
Administrative Assistant To Clerk 8810 
Administrative Assistant To President Associate Professor 8868 
Administrative Assistant To The President 8868 
Administrative Assistant To The President Assistant Instructor 8868 
Administrative Assistant To The President Assistant Professor 8868 
Administrative Assistant To The President Associate Professor 8868 
Administrative Assistant To The President Instructor 8868 
Administrative Assistant To The President Lecturer 8868 
Administrative Assistant To The President Professor 8868 
Administrative Assistant To The President Professor ES 8868 
Administrative Assistant To The President, Assistant Instructor 8868 
Administrative Attorney 8820 
Administrative Director 8810 
Administrative Executive Assistant 8810 
Administrative Fiscal Operations Manager 8810 
Administrative Law Judge Senior/Unemployment Compensation 8810 
Administrative Law Judge/Human Services 8810 
Administrative Law Judge/Unemployment Compensation 8810 
Administrative Manager 8810 
Administrative Procedures Specialist 8810 
Administrative Secretary 8810 
Administrative Staff Assistant 8810 
Administrative Staff Specialist 8810 
Administrative Staff Specialist Senior 8810 
Administrative Supervisor 8810 
Administrative Support Coordinator-Field 8810 
Administrative Support Manager Assistant-Field 8810 
Administrative Support Manager Senior-Field 8810 
Administrative Support Manager-Field 8810 
Administrator Council On Environment 8810 
Advertising And Marketing Manager 8810 
Advertising Manager 8810 
Aero Space Project Dir 8810 
Agency Administrative Manager 8810 
Agency Management Analyst 8810 
Agency Management Analyst Senior 8810 
Agency Management Analyst Supervisor 8810 
Agency Management Lead Analyst 8810 
Aging Community Services Director 8810 
Agric Special Projects Analyst 8810 
Agricultural Biologist Assistant 9410 
Agricultural Biologist Assistant Senior 9410 
Agricultural Biologist Supervisor 9410 
Agricultural Commodity Specialist 9410 
Agricultural Commodity Technician 9410 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 2 



Title W/C Class Code 
Agricultural Grader / Inspector A 9410 
Agricultural Grader Inspector B 9410 
Agricultural Grader Inspector C 9410 
Agricultural Inspection Supervisor 9410 
Agricultural Inspector 9410 
Agricultural Inspector Senior 9410 
Agricultural Manager 9410 
Agricultural Manager Senior 8810 
Agricultural Marketing Agent 9410 
Agricultural Program Supervisor 8810 
Agricultural Program Coordinator 8810 
Agricultural Program Manager 8810 
Agricultural Supervisor 8810 
Agricultural Technician A 9410 
Agricultural Technician B 9410 
Agriculture And Consumer Services Administration Director 8810 
Agriculture And Consumer Services Assistant Commissioner 8810 
Agriculture And Consumer Services Assistant Supervisor 8810 
Agriculture And Consumer Services Deputy Commissioner 8810 
Agriculture And Consumer Services Division Director 8810 
Agriculture And Consumer Services Regional Supervisor 8810 
Agriculture And Consumer Services Supervisor 8810 
Agriculture Commodity Program Manager 8810 
Agriculture Translator 9410 
Air Pollution Control Director 8810 
Aircraft Maintenance Mechanic 7423 
Aircraft Maintenance Supervisor 7423 
Airfield Fire Fighter 7704 
Airfield Fire Fighter / Crew Chief 7704 
Airfield Fire Fighter Assistant 7704 
Airfield Fire Officer / Assistant Chief 7704 
Airfield Fire Officer / Deputy Chief 7704 
Airport Technician 7423 
Alumni Program Coordinator 8810 
Alumni Program Coordinator Senior 8810 
Ambassador Speaker 8810 
Ambulatory Care Technician 9410 
Analytical Chemist 9410 
Analytical Chemist Assistant 9410 
Analytical Chemist Principal 9410 
Analytical Chemist Section Chief 9410 
Analytical Chemist Senior 9410 
Analytical Chemist Supervisor 9410 
Anesthesiology Resident - Relief 8833 
Anesthetist 8833 
Anesthetist Chief 8833 
Anesthetist Head 8833 
Anesthetist Senior 8833 
Animal Care Supervisor 9410 
Animal Care Technician A 9410 
Animal Care Technician B 9410 
Animal Care Technician C 9410 
Appeal Manager / Unemployment Compensation 8810 
Appeal Officer / Unemployment Compensation 8810 
Applications Development Supervisor 8810 
Applications Programmer 8810 
Applications Programmer Analyst 8810 
Applications Programmer Trainee 8810 
Applications Systems Analyst 8810 
Appointments / Research Assistant 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 3 



Title W/C Class Code 
Apprenticeship - Related Instructor 8810 
Apprenticeship Program Manager 8810 
Apprenticeship Representative 8810 
Apprenticeship Representative Trainee 8810 
Apprenticeship Supervisor 8810 
Archaeologist 9410 
Archaeologist Assistant 9410 
Archaeologist Senior 9410 
Architect 8601 
Architect Senior 8601 
Architectural Consultant 8601 
Architectural Historian 8601 
Archivist A 8810 
Archivist B 8810 
Armorer / State Police 7720 
ASAP Assistant 9410 
Asbestos Management Plan Reviewer 8810 
Assistant Attorney General I 8820 
Assistant Attorney General II 8820 
Assistant Attorney General III 8820 
Assistant Chief Medical Examiner 8833 
Assistant Clerk Of The Scc 8810 
Assistant Commissioner - DMV 8810 
Assistant Commissioner Of Financial Institution 8810 
Assistant Commissioner Transportation 8810 
Assistant Comptroller 8810 
Assistant Condominium Administrator 8810 
Assistant Consumer Finance Examiner 8810 
Assistant Curator 8810 
Assistant Dean / Lecturer 8868 
Assistant Dean Assistant Professor 8868 
Assistant Director 8810 
Assistant Director Academic Division 8868 
Assistant Director Academic Division Assistant Instructor 8868 
Assistant Director Academic Division Assistant Professor 8868 
Assistant Director Academic Division Instructor 8868 
Assistant Director Institutional Studies Assistant Instructor 8868 
Assistant Director Institutional Studies Instructor 8868 
Assistant Director Institutional Studies Lecturer 8868 
Assistant Director Of Academic Division 8868 
Assistant Director Of Academic Division Assistant Instructor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Academic Division Assistant Professor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Academic Division Associate Professor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Academic Division Instructor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Academic Division Lecturer 8868 
Assistant Director Of Academic Division Professor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Academic Division, Assistant Professor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Administration Assistant Instructor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Administration Assistant Professor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Administration Lecturer 8868 
Assistant Director Of Admissions 8868 
Assistant Director Of Admissions / Instructor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Admissions Assistant Professor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Admissions Associate Professor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Admissions Instructor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Admissions Professor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Admissions Reactor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Communications 8810 
Assistant Director Of Energy Regulation 8810 
Assistant Director Of Fiscal Operations 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 4 



Title W/C Class Code 
Assistant Director Of Information Resources 8810 
Assistant Director Of Institutional Studies 8868 
Assistant Director Of Institutional Studies Assistant Professor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Institutional Studies Associate Professor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Institutional Studies Instructor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Institutional Studies Lecturer 8868 
Assistant Director Of Planning And Personnel 8810 
Assistant Director Of Student Personnel Services 8868 
Assistant Director Of Student Personnel Services Assistant Instructor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Student Personnel Services Assistant Professor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Student Personnel Services Associate Professor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Student Personnel Services Instructor 8868 
Assistant Director Of Student Personnel Services Lecturer 8868 
Assistant Director Of Student Personnel Services Professor 8868 
Assistant Director of Student Personnel, Lecturer 8868 
Assistant Director St Per Sv/Assistant Instructor 8868 
Assistant Director VMFA 8810 
Assistant Director, Finance And Operations 8810 
Assistant Division Administrator Transportation 8810 
Assistant Division Director Soil And Water Conservation 8810 
Assistant Division Director State Parks 8810 
Assistant Division Manager DMV Fuels Tax 8810 
Assistant Editor 8810 
Assistant Facilities Technician 8810 
Assistant Financial Institutions Economist 8810 
Assistant Financial Institutions Examiner 8810 
Assistant General Counsel 8810 
Assistant Information Officer 8810 
Assistant Instructor 8868 
Assistant Journal Clerk 8810 
Assistant Librarian 8810 
Assistant Notary Clerk 8810 
Assistant Nurses 8833 
Assistant Office Technician 8810 
Assistant Principal Market Examiner 8810 
Assistant Professor 8868 
Assistant Professor And Eminent Scholar 8868 
Assistant Professor Assistant Dean School Of Medicine 8868 
Assistant Professor Director Of Residents Education 8868 
Assistant Registrar 8810 
Assistant Registrar Assistant Professor 8868 
Assistant Registrar Associate Professor 8868 
Assistant Registrar Instructor 8868 
Assistant Savings And Loan And Credit Union Examiner 8810 
Assistant Scheduler 8810 
Assistant Secretary 8810 
Assistant Shop Instructor 8868 
Assistant Telecommunications Specialist 8810 
Assistant To Mansion Director 8810 
Assistant To The Athletic Director 8868 
Assistant To The Commission 8810 
Assistant To The Lieutenant Governor 8810 
Assistant Trust Examiner 8810 
Assistant Utilities Specialist 8810 
Associate A 8810 
Associate B 8810 
Associate C 8810 
Associate Conservator 8810 
Associate Curator 8810 
Associate Dean For Administration 8868 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 5 



Title W/C Class Code 
Associate Director 8810 
Associate Director Of Collections And Research 8810 
Associate Director Of Exhibitions And Programs 8810 
Associate Director VMFA 8810 
Associate Editor 8810 
Associate General Counsel 8810 
Associate Hearing Examiner 8810 
Associate Professor 8868 
Associate Professor And Eminent Scholar 8868 
Associate Professor, Clinical Faculty, Eminent Scholar 8868 
Associate Project Manager 8810 
Associate Public Utility Accountant 8810 
Associate Registrar 8810 
Associate Utilities Engineer 8810 
Associate Utilities Specialist 8810 
Asst Dr Per Sc Lect 8868 
Athletic Coach / Associate Professor 8868 
Athletic Director 8868 
Attorney 8820 
Attorney General 8820 
Audio Tape Technician 5191 
Audio Visual Supervisor 5191 
Audio Visual Technician 5191 
Audiologist 8833 
Audiologist Senior 8833 
Audiologist Supervisor 8833 
Audiology Intern 8833 
Audit Director 8810 
Audit Director - Internal 8810 
Audit Manager - External 8803 
Audit Manager - Internal 8803 
Audit Manager / IS Auditor 8810 
Audit Manager Senior - Internal 8810 
Audit Senior 8810 
Audit Supervisor 8810 
Audit Supervisor - External 8803 
Audit Supervisor - Internal 8810 
Auditor 8810 
Auditor - External 8803 
Auditor - Internal 8810 
Auditor Senior - External 8803 
Auditor Senior - Internal 8810 
Authentication / Lobbyist Supervisor 8810 
Authentications 8810 
Autopsy Technician A 8833 
Autopsy Technician B 8833 
Aviation Museum Educator 8810 
Aviation Museum Secretary 8810 
Aviation Operations Specialist 7423 
Aviation Operations Specialist Senior 7423 
Aviation Services Manager 7423 
Awards Specialist 8810 
Awards Supervisor 8810 
Awards Team Leader 8810 
Awards technician 8810 
Bailiff 7720 
Bailiff Team Leader 7720 
Bank Analyst 8810 
Bank Examiner 8810 
Barber / Cosmetologist 9586 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 6 



Title W/C Class Code 
Bedding And Upholstered Furniture Inspector 9410 
Bedding And Upholstered Furniture Inspector Supervisor 9410 
Benefit Programs Manager 8810 
Benefits Administrator / Facilities Manager 8810 
Bilingual Sales Consultant 8810 
Bindery Foreman 4299 
Bluebook Editor / Legislative Liaison 8810 
Board / Legislative / Regulatory Coordinator 8810 
Board Member 8810 
Boiler Chief Inspector 9410 
Boiler Inspector 9410 
Boiler Operator 9015 
Boiler Operator Assistant 9015 
Boiler Senior Inspector 9410 
Bridge Construction Repair Worker 5506 
Bridge / Structure Inspection Team Leader 9410 
Bridge / Structure Inspector 9410 
Bridge / Structure Inspector Senior 9410 
Bridge / Structure Inspector Trainee 9410 
Bridge Span Operator 9019 
Bridge Span Operator Senior 9019 
Bridge Tunnel Assistant Superintendent Operations 9019 
Bridge Tunnel Patroller 9019 
Bridge Tunnel Patroller Supervisor 9019 
Bridge Tunnel Superintendent Maintenance 5506 
Bridge Tunnel Superintendent Operations 9019 
Budget Analyst 8810 
Budget Analyst Senior 8810 
Budget Director 8810 
Budget Manager 8810 
Budget Officer 8810 
Building Construction Inspector 9410 
Building Stone Quarryman 1624 
Buildings And Grounds Director A 9015 
Buildings And Grounds Director B 9015 
Buildings And Grounds Director C 9015 
Buildings And Grounds Superintendent A 9015 
Buildings And Grounds Superintendent B 9015 
Buildings And Grounds Supervisor A 9015 
Buildings And Grounds Supervisor B 9015 
Buildings Maintenance Technician 9015 
Business Enterprises Assistant Program Manager 9410 
Business Manager 8810 
Business Manager A 8810 
Business Manager B 8810 
Business Manager C 8810 
Buyer 8810 
Buyer Manager 8810 
Buyer Senior 8810 
Buyer Specialist 8810 
Buyer Specialist, Dsas 8810 
Cabinet Deputy Secretary 8810 
Cabinet Secretary Assistant 8810 
Cabinet Staff Assistant 8810 
Cabinet Staff Assistant (Champion Schools) 8810 
Cabinet Support Secretary 8810 
Cafeteria Monitor 9101 
Campus Center Director 8868 
Capital Outlay Program Assistant Director 9410 
Capital Outlay Program Director 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 7 



Title W/C Class Code 
Capital Outlay Program Manager 8810 
Capital Outlay Project Engineer 9410 
Capitol Hostess Supervisor 8810 
Capitol Police Captain 7720 
Capitol Police Chief 7720 
Capitol Police Investigator 7720 
Capitol Police Lieutenant 7720 
Capitol Police Major 7720 
Capitol Police Officer 7720 
Capitol Police Officer Corporal 7720 
Capitol Police Sergeant 7720 
Carpenter 5403 
Carpenter Assistant 5403 
Carpenter Senior 5403 
Carpenter Supervisor 5403 
Cartographic Drafter 8810 
Cartographic Drafter Assistant 8810 
Cartographic Manager 8810 
Cartographic Supervisor 8810 
Cash Administrator 8810 
Cash And Bank Services Analyst 8810 
CDCI EDP Auditor 8810 
CDCI Project Analyst 8810 
CDCI Project Director 8810 
CDCI Web / Data base Specialist 8810 
Central Criminal Records Exchange Manager 8810 
Central Warehouse Manager 9410 
Certified Nurse Practitioner 8835 
Certified Nurse Practitioner A 8833 
Certified Nurse Practitioner B 8833 
Certified Nurse Practitioner Senior 8835 
Chairman Compensation Board 8810 
Chancellor Clinch Valley College 8868 
Chancellor Dept Community College 8868 
Chaperon Special Activities 9410 
Chaplain 8868 
Chaplain 1st Yr Res 8833 
Chaplain 2nd Yr Res 8833 
Chaplain Assistant 8868 
Chaplain Chief Res 8833 
Charter Examiner 8810 
Chef 9101 
Chesapeake Bay Project Planner 8810 
Chief Administrator 8810 
Chief Auditor 8810 
Chief Business Officer 8868 
Chief Business Officer / Instructor 8868 
Chief Business Officer Assistant Professor 8868 
Chief Business Officer Associate Professor 8868 
Chief Business Officer Instructor 8868 
Chief Business Officer Lecturer 8868 
Chief Business Officer Professor 8868 
Chief Business Officer, Assistant Instructor 8868 
Chief Conservator 8810 
Chief Curator 8810 
Chief Deputy 8810 
Chief Deputy / DHP 8810 
Chief Deputy Attorney General 8820 
Chief Deputy Clerk 8810 
Chief Deputy Commissioner 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 8 



Title W/C Class Code 
Chief Editor 8810 
Chief Engineer Transportation 8810 
Chief Financial Auditor 8810 
Chief Insurance Examiner 8810 
Chief Insurance Market Examiner 8810 
Chief Legislative Indexer 8810 
Chief Medical Examiner 8833 
Chief Of Staff 8810 
Chief Projectionist 5191 
Chief Shop Instructor 8868 
Chief Technical Instructor 8868 
Chief Utility Appraiser 8810 
Chief Vocational Instructor 8868 
Child Care Charge Technician 9410 
Choral Music Technical Director 8868 
Civil Engineer 9410 
Claims Examiner 9410 
Claims Examiner 8810 
Claims Manager 8810 
Claims Manager Secretary 8810 
Claims Processing Manager 8810 
Claims Representative 8810 
Claims Specialist 8810 
Claims Technician 8810 
Classification And Compensation Analyst 8810 
Classification And Compensation Analyst Senior 8810 
Classification And Compensation Manager 8810 
Classification And Compensation Supervisor 8810 
Clerk Messenger 8810 
Clerk Of The Scc 8810 
Clerk Of The VWC 8810 
Clerk Stenographer C 8810 
Clerk Stenographer D 8810 
Clerk Typist C 8810 
Clerk, House Of Delegates 8810 
Clerk's Office Manager 8810 
Client Rights Program Manager 8810 
Client Support Specialist 8810 
Clinch Valley Upward Bound Tutor Counselors 8868 
Clinical / Research Physician 8868 
Clinical Administrative - Assistant Instructor 8868 
Clinical Administrative - Assistant Professor 8868 
Clinical Administrative - Associate Professor 8868 
Clinical Administrative - Associate Professor And ES 8868 
Clinical Administrative - Instructor 8868 
Clinical Administrative - Lecturer 8868 
Clinical Administrative - Professor 8868 
Clinical Administrative - Professor And ES 8868 
Clinical Assistant 8868 
Clinical Nurse 8833 
Clinical Nurse I 8833 
Clinical Nurse II 8833 
Clinical Nurse III 8833 
Clinical Nurse IV 8833 
Clinical Nurse V Inpatient 8833 
Clinical Nutrition Specialist 8833 
Clinical Perfusionist A 8833 
Clinical Perfusionist B 8833 
Clinical Professional - Assistant Instructor 8868 
Clinical Professional - Assistant Professor 8868 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 9 



Title W/C Class Code 
Clinical Professional - Associate Professor 8868 
Clinical Professional - Associate Professor And ES 8868 
Clinical Professional - Instructor 8868 
Clinical Professional - Lecturer 8868 
Clinical Professional - Professor 8868 
Clinical Professional - Professor And ES 8868 
Clinical Social Work Director 8810 
Clinical Social Work Director 8833 
Clinical Social Work Supervisor 9411 
Clinical Social Work Supervisor 8833 
Clinical Social Worker 9411 
Clinical Social Worker 8833 
Clinician I - Ambulatory Clinical 8833 
Clinician II - Ambulatory Clinical 8833 
Clinician III - Ambulatory Clinical 8833 
Clinician IV - Ambulatory Clinical 8833 
Clinician V - Ambulatory Clinical 8833 
Cluster Team Member 8810 
Co - Dir, Gov Regional Economic Development Advisory Council 8810 
Coal Mine Technical Specialist 9410 
COE Clerk 8810 
COE Clerk Stenographer 8810 
COE Clerk Typist 8810 
COE Keypunch Trainee 8810 
College Hostess A 8868 
College Model 8868 
Comm Atty Suc & Tng Coun - Administrative Coordinator 8820 
Comm College Academic Program Director 8868 
Comm Dept Of Labor And Ind 8810 
Commandant VMI 8868 
Commerce Area Chief Examiner 9410 
Commerce Assistant Policy Analyst 8810 
Commerce Chief Proctor 8810 
Commerce Complaint Analyst 8810 
Commerce Inspector 9410 
Commerce Inspector Senior 9410 
Commerce Intern 8810 
Commerce Judge 8810 
Commerce Judge Senior 8810 
Commerce Physician 8833 
Commerce Proctor 8810 
Commerce Referee 9102 
Commerce Timekeepers 9102 
Commerce Trades Inspector 9410 
Commerce Trust Fund Analyst 8810 
Commercial Vehicle Enforcement Officer 9410 
Commission Bailiff 7720 
Commission Deputy Bailiff 7720 
Commission Receptionist 8810 
Commissioner 8810 
Commissioner Department For The Visually Handicapped 8810 
Commissioner Department Of Agriculture And Consumer Services 8810 
Commissioner Department of Motor Vehicles 8810 
Commissioner Marine Resources Comm 8810 
Commissioner Of Mental Health And Mental Retardation 8810 
Commissioner Secretary 8810 
Commissioner VEC 8810 
Commissioner, Department Of Rehabilitative Services 8810 
Commonwealth Competition Council Deputy Director 8810 
Commonwealth Competition Council Executive Assistant 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 10 



Title W/C Class Code 
Commonwealth Competition Council Executive Director 8810 
Communication Director For Special Projects 8810 
Communications / Research Assistant 8810 
Communications Coordinator 8810 
Communications Editor 8810 
Communications Engineer 9410 
Communications Graphics Specialist 8810 
Communications Manager 8810 
Communications Specialist 8810 
Community College Application Systems Development Analyst 8868 
Community College Counselor 8868 
Community College Educational Program Coordinator 8868 
Community College Executive Assistant To The Chancellor 8868 
Community College Instructor 8868 
Community College Instructors 8868 
Community College Note Taker 8868 
Community College Part - Time Librarian 8868 
Community College President 8868 
Community College Program Coordinator 8868 
Community College Project Coordinator 8868 
Community Colleges Coordinator Planning & Evaluation 8868 
Community Development Manager 9410 
Community Development Specialist 9410 
Community Development Specialist 8810 
Community Services Director 8810 
Compensation Board Executive Secretary 8810 
Complaint Intake Analyst 8810 
Comptroller 8810 
Computer Center Lead Engineer 8810 
Computer Center Manager 8810 
Computer Center Operations Specialist 8810 
Computer Network Support Technician 8810 
Computer Network Support Technician Senior 8810 
Computer Operations Analyst 8810 
Computer Operations Lead Technician 8810 
Computer Operations Supervisor 8810 
Computer Operations Technician 8810 
Computer Operations Technician Senior 8810 
Computer Systems Chief Engineer 8810 
Computer Systems Engineer 8810 
Computer Systems Programmer 8810 
Computer Systems Senior Engineer 8810 
Computer Systems Supervisor 8810 
Computer Systems Support Manager 8810 
Computer Systems Technician 8810 
Confidential Assistant Policy / Administration 8810 
Confidential Secretary 8810 
Configuration Management / Documentation Specialist 8810 
Conflict Of Interest Spec / Records Keeper 8810 
Conflicts Of Interest Spec 8810 
Conflicts Of Interest Specialist 8810 
Conservation Administrative Director 8810 
Conservation And Development Programs Supervisor 8810 
Conservation Contact Ranger 9410 
Conservation Intern 9410 
Conservation Intern , Senior 9410 
Conservation Technician 8810 
Conservation Technician Assistant 8810 
Conservator 8810 
Consolidated Laboratory Assistant Bureau Director 9410 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 11 



Title W/C Class Code 
Consolidated Laboratory Group Manager 9410 
Consolidated Laboratory Quality Assurance Analyst 9410 
Consolidated Laboratory Quality Assurance Manager 9410 
Consolidated Regional Laboratory Manager 9410 
Consolidation Research Specialist 8810 
Consultant 8810 
Consultant - Hearings 8810 
Consumer Affairs Investigator 9410 
Consumer Finance Examiner 8810 
Consumer Protection Director 8810 
Consumer Protection Program Manager 8810 
Continuing Health Care Education Instructor 8868 
Contract Officer 8810 
Contract Officer Senior 8810 
Controller 8810 
Coordinator Grants And Development 8868 
Coordinator Of Examinations 8810 
Coordinator Of External Affairs And Marketing 8810 
Coordinator Of Grants And Development Associate Professor 8868 
Coordinator Tac#3 / Instructor 8868 
Core Drill Operator 6204 
Core Drill Operator Helper 6204 
Corporate Account Manager 8810 
Corporate Accounts Manager 8810 
Corr Enterprises Buildings & Grounds Superintendent A 7720 
Corr Enterprises Buildings & Grounds Supervisor A 7720 
Corr Enterprises Buildings & Grounds Supervisor B 7720 
Corr Enterprises Dental Prosthetic Laboratory Technician 7720 
Correctional Education Assistant Superintendent Of Schools 7720 
Correctional Education Guidance Counselor 7720 
Correctional Education Principal A 7720 
Correctional Education Principal B 7720 
Correctional Education Program Supervisor 7720 
Correctional Education Regional Administrator 7720 
Correctional Enterprises Accountant 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Accountant Senior 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Accounting Manager A 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Agency Management Analyst 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Architect 9410 
Correctional Enterprises Business Manager C 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Buyer Senior 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Buyer Specialist 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Capital Outlay Project Engineer 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Computer Operations Technician 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Computer Systems Engineer 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Engineering Technician V 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Fiscal Assistant 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Fiscal Technician 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Foreman A 7720 
Correctional Enterprises General Manager 7720 
Correctional Enterprises Highway Equipment Operator C 7720 
Correctional Enterprises Industry Manager 7720 
Correctional Enterprises Laboratory Instrument Maker 7720 
Correctional Enterprises Laundry Mechanic Lead Man 7720 
Correctional Enterprises Manager 7720 
Correctional Enterprises Marketing & Sales Representative Sr 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Motor Vehicle Operator B 7720 
Correctional Enterprises Office Services Assistant 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Office Services Specialist 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Office Services Supervisor 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 12 



Title W/C Class Code 
Correctional Enterprises Operations Chief 7720 
Correctional Enterprises Production Supervisor 7720 
Correctional Enterprises Program & Development Manager 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Program Support Technician 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Programmer / Analyst 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Sales Representative 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Senior Programmer / Analyst 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Supervisor 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Systems Analyst 8810 
Correctional Enterprises Warehouse Superintendent 7720 
Correctional Enterprises Warehouse Supervisor 7720 
Correctional Enterprises Warehouse Supervisor Senior 7720 
Correctional Enterprises Warehouse Worker 7720 
Corrections Assistant Training Manager 7720 
Corrections Assistant Warden 7720 
Corrections Captain 7720 
Corrections Chief Deputy Director 7720 
Corrections Chief Physician 7720 
Corrections Chief Warden 7720 
Corrections Deputy Director 7720 
Corrections Director's Special Assistant 7720 
Corrections Enterprises General Manager 7720 
Corrections Enterprises Manager 7720 
Corrections Enterprises Sales Representative 7720 
Corrections Enterprises Supervisor 7720 
Corrections Food Service Supervisor 7720 
Corrections Furlough Coordinator 7720 
Corrections Health Services Administrator 7720 
Corrections Inmate Classification Supervisor 7720 
Corrections Inspector General 7720 
Corrections Institution Operations Officer 7720 
Corrections Institution Rehabilitation Counselor 7720 
Corrections Institution Rehabilitation Supervisor 7720 
Corrections Investigator 7720 
Corrections Investigator Assistant Supervisor 7720 
Corrections Investigator Supervisor 7720 
Corrections Lieutenant 7720 
Corrections Local Facilities Administrator 7720 
Corrections Major 7720 
Corrections Mental Health Program Director 7720 
Corrections Nurse Technician 7720 
Corrections Officer 7720 
Corrections Officer Senior 7720 
Corrections Operations Chief 7720 
Corrections Planning And Evaluation Director 7720 
Corrections Recreation Supervisor 7720 
Corrections Regional Administrator 7720 
Corrections Regional Administrator Senior 7720 
Corrections Regional Program Manager 7720 
Corrections Security Specialist 7720 
Corrections Sergeant 7720 
Corrections Training Manager 7720 
Corrections Treatment Program Supervisor 7720 
Corrections Warden 7720 
Corrections Warden Senior 7720 
Costume Shop Manager 8008 
Costumer 8008 
Counsel To Attorney General 8820 
Counselor To The Governor And Director Of Policy 8810 
Cpr instructor 8833 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 13 



Title W/C Class Code 
Cpr Program Coordinator 8833 
Credit Union Supervisor 8810 
Crime Prevention Coordinator 8810 
Crime Victims Ombudsman 8810 
Crime Victims Specialist 8810 
Crime Victims Technician 8810 
Criminal Analyst 8810 
Criminal Injuries Compensation Fund Director 8810 
Criminal Investigation Manager - Tax 9410 
Criminal Investigator - Tax 9410 
Criminal Justice Consultant 8810 
Criminal Justice Court Systems Officer 8810 
Criminal Justice Information System Coordinator 8810 
Criminal Justice Information System Supervisor 8810 
Criminal Justice Program Administrator 8810 
Criminal Justice Program Analyst 9410 
Criminal Justice Program Manager 8810 
Criminal Justice Services Assistant Director 8810 
Criminal Justice Services Deputy Director 8810 
Curator 8810 
Curatorial Assistant 8810 
Curatorial Services Manager 8810 
Customer Service Assistant 8810 
Customer Service Representative 8810 
Cytotechnologist 8833 
Cytotechnologist Senior 8833 
Cytotechnologist Supervisor 8833 
Data Base Administrator 8810 
Data Base Administrator - Senior 8810 
Data Base Analyst 8810 
Data Center Manager 8810 
Data Entry Operator 8810 
Data Entry Supervisor 8810 
Data Integrity Lead Specialist 8810 
Data Integrity Manager 8810 
Data Integrity Specialist 8810 
Data Processing Director 8810 
Data Processing Documentation Technician 8810 
Data Processing Manager 8810 
Data Processing Operations Manager 8810 
Data Processing Operations Supervisor 8810 
Data Resource Coordinator 8810 
Data Resource Manager 8810 
Database Analyst 8810 
Deaf And Blind School Houseparent 8868 
Deaf And Blind School Principal B 8868 
Deaf And Blind School Superintendent 8868 
Deaf School Braillist 8868 
Deaf School Coach 8868 
Deaf School Houseparent 8868 
Deaf School Instructor 8868 
Deaf School Physician 8832 
Deaf School Student 8868 
Deaf School Substitute Degree 8868 
Deaf School Substitute Non Degree 8868 
Demographics And Map Technician 8810 
Dental Administrative - Assistant Instructor 8868 
Dental Administrative - Assistant Professor 8868 
Dental Administrative - Associate Professor 8868 
Dental Administrative - Associate Professor And ES 8868 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 14 



Title W/C Class Code 
Dental Administrative - Instructor 8868 
Dental Administrative - Lecturer 8868 
Dental Administrative - Professor 8868 
Dental Administrative - Professor And ES 8868 
Dental Assistant B 8832 
Dental Clinic Director 8832 
Dental Eminent Scholar - Associate Professor 8868 
Dental Health Director 8832 
Dental Hygienist 8832 
Dental Hygienist 8833 
Dental Professional - Assistant Instructor 8868 
Dental Professional - Assistant Professor 8868 
Dental Professional - Associate Professor 8868 
Dental Professional - Associate Professor And ES 8868 
Dental Professional - Instructor 8868 
Dental Professional - Lecturer 8868 
Dental Professional - Professor 8868 
Dental Professional - Professor And ES 8868 
Dental Prosthetic Laboratory Technician 9410 
Dentist 8832 
Department Supervisor 8868 
Dependent Day Care Assistant 8868 
Dependent Day Care Supervisor 8868 
Deputy Administrator 8810 
Deputy Attorney General 8820 
Deputy Chief Of Staff 8810 
Deputy Clerk 8810 
Deputy Clerk - Research Analyst 8810 
Deputy Commissioner 8810 
Deputy Commissioner - DMV 8810 
Deputy Commissioner Of Financial Institutions 8810 
Deputy Commissioner Of Insurance 8810 
Deputy Commissioner Secretary 8810 
Deputy Director 8810 
Deputy Director - Historic Resources 8810 
Deputy Director / Mines, Minerals And Energy 8810 
Deputy Director Legislative Services 8810 
Deputy Director Of Forensic Science 8810 
Deputy Director Of Public Utility Accounting 8810 
Deputy Director Of Securities & Retail Franchising 8810 
Deputy Director Of The Empowerment Commission 8810 
Deputy Director Public Service Taxation 8810 
Deputy Director Science / Education 8810 
Deputy Executive Director Of Museums And Education Programs 8810 
Deputy Executive Director VASAP 8810 
Deputy For Budget / DPB 8810 
Deputy For Evaluation And Management / DPB 8810 
Deputy General Counsel 8810 
Deputy Policy Director 8810 
Deputy Registrar 8810 
Deputy State Librarian 8810 
Designer 8810 
Development Program Coordinator 9410 
Development Program Coordinator Senior 9410 
Development Program Researcher 8810 
Development Program Researcher Senior 8810 
Dietary Intern 8833 
Dir Department Of Professional & Occupational Regulation 8810 
Dir Legis & Regul Affairs & Sec To The State Lottery Board 8810 
Dir, Dept Of Housing & Com Dev 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 15 



Title W/C Class Code 
Director - Finance & Administration 8810 
Director - Human Resources 8810 
Director - Information Systems 8810 
Director - Internal Audit 8810 
Director - Public Affairs 8810 
Director - Security 8810 
Director Academic Division Assistant Professor 8868 
Director Academic Division Associate Professor 8868 
Director Academic Division Asst Instructor 8868 
Director Academic Division Instructor 8868 
Director Academic Division Lecturer 8868 
Director Academic Division Professor 8868 
Director Business Research / ABC 8810 
Director Champion Schools Commission 8810 
Director Council On Information Management 8810 
Director Department Conservation And Recreation 8810 
Director Department Of General Services 8810 
Director Department Of Planning And Budget 8810 
Director Dept Of Historic Resources 8810 
Director Division Of Children 8810 
Director For The Va Business Education Partnership Program 8810 
Director Institutional Planning And Studies Lecturer 8868 
Director Of Academic Division Assistant Instructor 8868 
Director Of Academic Division Assistant Professor 8868 
Director Of Academic Division Associate Professor 8868 
Director Of Academic Division Instructor 8868 
Director Of Academic Division Lecturer 8868 
Director Of Academic Division Professor 8868 
Director Of Administration 8810 
Director Of Admissions Assistant Professor 8868 
Director Of admissions Associate Professor 8868 
Director Of Admissions Instructor 8868 
Director Of Admissions Lecturer 8868 
Director Of Admissions Professor 8868 
Director Of Business Assistance 8810 
Director Of Communications 8810 
Director Of Corrections 8810 
Director Of Department Of Aviation 8810 
Director Of Dev, Assistant Professor 8868 
Director Of Dev, Professor 8868 
Director Of Development 8868 
Director Of Development 8810 
Director Of Development - Inst, Dir, External Affairs 8868 
Director Of Development / Instructor 8868 
Director Of Development Assistant Instructor 8868 
Director Of Development Assistant Professor 8868 
Director Of Development Associate Professor 8868 
Director Of Development Instructor 8868 
Director Of Development Lecturer 8868 
Director Of Development Professor 8868 
Director Of Economic Development 8810 
Director Of Education 8868 
Director Of Environmental Quality 8810 
Director Of Facilities 8810 
Director Of Finance And Operations 8810 
Director Of Fiscal Operations 8810 
Director Of Forensic Science 8810 
Director Of Information And Programs 8810 
Director Of Information Resources 8810 
Director Of Information Systems 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 16 



Title W/C Class Code 
Director Of Institutional Studies Assistant Professor 8868 
Director Of Institutional Studies Associate Professor 8868 
Director Of Institutional Studies Instructor 8868 
Director Of Institutional Studies Professor 8868 
Director Of Juvenile Justice 8810 
Director Of Library Services 8810 
Director Of Marketing And Public Affairs 8810 
Director Of Marketing And Retail Operations 8810 
Director Of Office Of Minority Business Enterprise 8810 
Director Of Personnel 8810 
Director Of Planning And Personnel 8810 
Director Of Policy 8810 
Director Of Public Information 8810 
Director Of Public Utility Accounting 8810 
Director Of Rail And Public Transportation 8810 
Director Of Sales And Marketing 8810 
Director Of Social Services 8810 
Director Of Student Personnel Services 8868 
Director Of Student Personnel Services Assistant Professor 8868 
Director Of Student Personnel Services Associate Professor 8868 
Director Of Student Personnel Services Instructor 8868 
Director Of Student Personnel Services Lecturer 8868 
Director Of Student Personnel Services Professor 8868 
Director Of Telecommunications / Asst To President / Professor 8868 
Director St Per Sv Lecturer 8868 
Director VSRS 8810 
Director, Academic Division 8868 
Director, Commission On Base Retention & Defense Adjustment 8810 
Director, Crime Prevention Programs 8810 
Director, Department For The Rights Of The Disabled 8810 
Director, Department Of Criminal Justice Services 8810 
Director, Department Of Health Regulatory Boards 8810 
Director, Department Of Mines, Minerals And Energy 8810 
Director, DIT 8810 
Director, Division Of Volunteerism 8810 
Director, Legislative Services 8810 
Director, Virginia Division For The Deaf & Hard Of Hearing 8810 
Director, Virginia Liaison Office 8810 
Director, Virginia Museum Of Natural History 8810 
Director, Virginia Office Of Medical Assistance 8810 
Disability Compliance Officer 8810 
Disability Determination Analyst 9410 
Disability Determination Program Analyst 8810 
Disability Determination Regional Medical Relations Officer 9410 
Disability Determination Unit Supervisor 8810 
Disability Quality Assurance Specialist 9410 
Disability Retirement Analyst 8810 
Dispatcher / Police 8810 
Dispatcher / State Police 8810 
Dispatcher Senior / State Police 8810 
DIT Executive Assistant 8810 
Division Administrator Transportation 8810 
Division Director 8810 
Division Director Natural Resources 8810 
Division Director Planning And Recreation Resources 8810 
Division Director State Parks 8810 
Division Director, Dsas 8810 
Division Manager DMV Fuels Tax 8810 
DMA Military Personnel 9410 
DMAS Hearings Consultant 9410 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 17 



Title W/C Class Code 
DMV Administrator 8810 
DMV Assistant Administrator 8810 
DMV Assistant Division Manager 8810 
DMV Assistant Investigation Chief 9410 
DMV Community Based Program Specialist 8810 
DMV Customer Service Center Manager 8810 
DMV Customer Service Center Manager Senior 8810 
DMV Customer Service Center Operations Coordinator 8810 
DMV Customer Service Center Operations Coordinator Senior 8810 
DMV Customer Services Generalist 9410 
DMV Customer Services Generalist Senior 9410 
DMV Director 8810 
DMV District Manager 9410 
DMV Division Manager 8810 
DMV DP User Liaison 8810 
DMV Investigation Chief 9410 
DMV Investigator 9410 
DMV Investigator Senior 9410 
DMV Investigator Supervisor 9410 
DMV Public Services Specialist 9410 
Docket Clerk 8810 
Documentation Technician 8810 
Doe Agency Head 8810 
DPB Analyst A 8810 
DPB Analyst B 8810 
DPB Analyst C 8810 
DPB Analyst Trainee 8810 
DPB Deputy Director, Education And Policy 8810 
DPB Section Manager 8810 
DPB Senior Advisor 8810 
DPT Computer Network Engineer 5191 
DPT Program Director 8810 
Drawing Specialist 8810 
Driver 7380 
Driver Improvement Analyst 9410 
Driver Improvement Coordinator 9410 
DRS Handicap Director 8833 
DRS Medical Specialist 8833 
Dry Cleaning Technician 9040 
Duplicating Services Supervisor 8810 
Dwvc Administrative Assistant 8810 
Early Childhood Specialist 8832 
Eastern Shore Summer Coordinator 8868 
Economic And Finance Director 8810 
Economic Development Extern 9410 
Economic Development Partnership Executive Director 8810 
Economist 8810 
Economist Chief 8810 
Economist Senior 8810 
Economist Supervisor 8810 
Editor 8810 
EDP Audit Manager 8810 
EDP Examiner 8810 
Education Assistant Specialist 8868 
Education Assistant Specialist 8810 
Education Assistant Superintendent 8868 
Education Associate Specialist 8868 
Education Division Chief 8868 
Education Instructor 8868 
Education Lead Specialist 8868 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 18 



Title W/C Class Code 
Education Principal Specialist 8868 
Education Program Assistant State Supervisor 8868 
Education Program Associate Director 8868 
Education Program State Supervisor 8868 
Educational Talent Search Instructional Assistant 8868 
Educational Talent Search Tutorial Coordinator 8868 
Educator A 8868 
Educator B 8868 
Educator C 8868 
Educator D 8868 
Election Board Secretary 8810 
Electric Service Manager 9410 
Electric Service Supervisor 9410 
Electrical Engineer 9410 
Electrical Engineer Senior 9410 
Electrician 3179 
Electrician Assistant 3179 
Electrician Senior 3179 
Electrician Supervisor 3179 
Electrician Supervisor Senior 3179 
Electrocardiograph Supervisor 8833 
Electrocardiograph Technician 8833 
Electroencephalograph Supervisor 8833 
Electroencephalograph Technician 8833 
Electron Microscopy Technologist 8833 
Electron Microscopy Technologist Supervisor 8833 
Electronic Equipment Installation And Repair Supervisor 9516 
Electronic Equipment Installation And Repair Technician 9516 
Electronic Surveillance Equipment Lead Operator 9410 
Electronic Surveillance Equipment Operator 9410 
Electronic Technician 3179 
Electronic Technician Senior 3179 
Electronic Technician Supervisor 3179 
Elementary Supervisor 8868 
Elevator Maintenance Mechanic 5160 
Elevator Maintenance Supervisor 5160 
Elevator Operator 5160 
Emergency Medical Services Communications Engineer 9410 
Emergency Medical Services Program Assistant Director 8810 
Emergency Medical Services Program Director 8810 
Emergency Medical Services Program Representative 9410 
Emergency Medical Services Program Representative Supervisor 9410 
Emergency Medical Services Systems Planner 9410 
Emergency Medical Technician 8833 
Emergency Medical Technician Senior 8833 
Emergency Medical Technician Specialist 8833 
Emergency Medical Technician Supervisor 8833 
Emergency Medical Technician Supervisor Senior 8833 
Emergency Room Physician 8833 
Emergency Services Communications Technician 8810 
Emergency Services Communications Technician Supervisor 8810 
Emergency Services Consultant 8833 
Emergency Services Deputy Coordinator 8810 
Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Manager 9410 
Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Specialist 9410 
Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Supervisor 9410 
Emergency Services Operations Director 9410 
Emergency Services Operations Director Senior 9410 
Emergency Services Operations Supervisor 9410 
Emergency Services Planner 9410 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 19 



Title W/C Class Code 
Emergency Services Planning Assistant Director 9410 
Emergency Services Planning Director 9410 
Emergency Services Planning Supervisor 9410 
Emergency Services Preparation / Recovery Specialist 9410 
Emergency Services Program Officer 8833 
Emergency Services Project Officer 8833 
Emergency Services Public Assistance Representative 9410 
Emergency Services Public Assistant Officer 9410 
Emergency Services Public Assistant Representative A 8833 
Emergency Services Radiological Maintenance Supervisor 9410 
Emergency Services Radiological Maintenance Technician 9410 
Emergency Services Regional Coordinator 9410 
Employee Benefits Representative 8810 
Employee Relations Analyst 8810 
Employee Relations Analyst Senior 8810 
Employee Relations Coordinator 8810 
Employee Relations Counselors Director 8810 
Employee Relations Manager 8810 
Employer Services Supervisor 8810 
Employer Services Technician 8810 
Employer Services Technician Senior 8810 
Employment Commission Deputy Commissioner 8810 
Employment Commission Division Director 8810 
Employment Manager 9410 
Employment Manager Senior 8810 
Employment Security Coordinator A 9410 
Employment Security Coordinator B 9410 
Employment Security Coordinator C 9410 
Employment Security Interviewer 8810 
Employment Security Interviewer Supervisor 8810 
Employment Security Office Director 8810 
Employment Security Office Manager 8810 
Employment Security Office Manager Senior 8810 
Employment Security Regional Director 8810 
Employment Security Regional Marketing Manager 8810 
Employment Security Supervisor 8810 
Employment Services Assistant Director 8810 
Employment Services Counselor 9410 
Employment Supervisor 8810 
Endoscopy Coordinator 8833 
Energy Conservation Program Analyst 8810 
Energy Conservation Program Supervisor 8810 
Energy Regulation Director 8810 
Enforcement / Compliance Manager 9410 
Engineering And Building Assistant Director 9015 
Engineering And Building Assistant Director Administration 8810 
Engineering Design Drafting Technician 8810 
Engineering Technician I 9410 
Engineering Technician II 9410 
Engineering Technician III 9410 
Engineering Technician IV 9410 
Engineering Technician V 9410 
Engineering Technician VI 9410 
Engineering Technician VII 9410 
Enrollment Services Assistant 8868 
Enrollment Services Coordinator 8868 
Enrollment Services Specialist 8868 
Enterprise Production Supervisor 8868 
Enterprise Program And Development Manager 8868 
Environmental Director Administration 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 20 



Title W/C Class Code 
Environmental Director Operations 8810 
Environmental Engineer 9410 
Environmental Engineer Consultant 9410 
Environmental Engineer Senior 9410 
Environmental Health Assistant 9410 
Environmental Health Assistant Director 9410 
Environmental Health Coordinator 9410 
Environmental Health Director 9410 
Environmental Health manager 9410 
Environmental Health Manager Senior 9410 
Environmental Health Specialist 9410 
Environmental Health Specialist Consultant 9410 
Environmental Health Specialist Senior 9410 
Environmental Health Supervisor 9410 
Environmental Inspector 9410 
Environmental Inspector Senior 9410 
Environmental Inspector Supervisor 9410 
Environmental Manager - Field 9410 
Environmental Program Analyst 9410 
Environmental Program Manager 8810 
Environmental Program Planner 9410 
Environmental Program Specialist 9410 
Environmental Quality Assistant Division Director 9410 
Environmental Quality Director Administration 9410 
Environmental Quality Director Policy And Research 9410 
Environmental Quality Division Director 8810 
Environmental Quality Program Director 8810 
Environmental Specialist Field 9410 
Environmental Specialist Senior - Field 9410 
Environmental Technical Services Administrator 9410 
Environmental Technician 9410 
Environmental Technician Trainee 9410 
Epidemiologist 9410 
Epidemiology Consultant 9410 
Epidemiology Consultant Senior 9410 
Epidemiology Manager 9410 
Epidemiology Program Representative 9410 
Epidemiology Program Supervisor 9410 
Epidemiology Program Supervisor Senior 9410 
Epidemiology Specialist 9410 
Equal Employment Opportunity Analyst 8810 
Equal Employment Opportunity Manager 8810 
Equal Employment Opportunity Manager Senior 8393 
Equipment Body Repair Specialist 8380 
Equipment Removal and Repair Assistant 5191 
Equipment Repair Manager 8380 
Equipment Repair Manager Senior 8380 
Equipment Repair Supervisor 8380 
Equipment Repair Technician 8380 
Equipment Repair Technician Senior 8380 
Ex Dir Frontier Cul Mus Of Va 8810 
Exec Dir, Coun On Human Rights 8810 
Exec Dir, Dept Of Lottery 8810 
Exec Dir, Virginia Commissioner For The Arts 8810 
Exec Sec Of The Commonwealth 8810 
Executive Advisor 8810 
Executive Assistant 8810 
Executive Assistant To The Attorney General 8820 
Executive Coordinator 8810 
Executive Deputy Director 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 21 



Title W/C Class Code 
Executive Director 8810 
Executive Director Chesapeake Bay Commission 8810 
Executive Director Commission On Local Government 8810 
Executive Director Game & Inland Fisheries 8810 
Executive Director Jamestown - Yorktown Foundation 8810 
Executive Director Joint Commission On Health Care 8810 
Executive Director Of The Empowerment Commission 8810 
Executive Director, Comm On Population Growth & Development 8810 
Executive Director, Commission On Status Of Women 8810 
Executive Director, Department Of Fire Programs 8810 
Executive Director, Department Of Waste Management 8810 
Executive Director, Va Cncl On Adult Education & Literacy 8810 
Executive Director, VASAP 8810 
Executive Director, Virginia Housing 8810 
Executive Director, Virginia State Crime Commission 8810 
Executive Director, Virginia Veterans' Care Center 8810 
Executive Director, Youth Services Commission 8810 
Executive Secretary 8810 
Executive Secretary Senior 8810 
Exhibits & Design Manager 8810 
Extension Agent 9410 
Extension Agent Trainee 9410 
Extension Center Assistant A 9410 
Extension Center Assistant B 9410 
Extension Technician 9410 
Exterminator 9014 
Extra Corporeal Membrane Oxygenation Education Director 8833 
Extra Corporeal Membrane Oxygenation Specialist 8833 
Extra Corporeal Membrane Oxygenation Specialist Coordinator 8833 
Extradition Clemency Specialist 8810 
Facilities Coordinator 8810 
Facilities Technician 9015 
Facility Engineer 9410 
Faculty Coordinators 8868 
Fair Housing Staff Asst, 8810 
Farm Placement Specialist 9410 
Farmer 9410 
Field Representative 9410 
Field Services Manager 9410 
File Clerk 8810 
Finance Manager 8810 
Financial Analyst 8810 
Financial Controls Assistant 8810 
Financial Controls Supervisor 8810 
Financial Controls Technician 8810 
Financial Institutions Commissioner 8810 
Financial Institutions Economist 8810 
Financial Institutions Examiner 8810 
Financial Institutions Services Investigation 8810 
Fine Arts Museum Assistant Registrar 8810 
Fine Arts Museum Director 8810 
Fine Arts Museum Education Assistant 8810 
Fine Arts Museum Educational Aide 8810 
Fingerprint Technician 7720 
Fingerprint Technician Senior 7720 
Fingerprint Technician Supervisor 7720 
Fire Programs Deputy Director Of Operations 8810 
Fire Protection Inspector 9410 
Fire Service Adjunct Instructor 7704 
Fire Services Training Specialist 9410 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 22 



Title W/C Class Code 
First Reports Assistant 8810 
First Reports Specialist 8810 
First Reports Supervisor 8810 
First Reports Team Leader 8810 
First Reports Technician 8810 
Fiscal Assistant 8810 
Fiscal Clerk 8810 
Fiscal Director A 8810 
Fiscal Director B 8810 
Fiscal Officer 8810 
Fiscal Technician 8810 
Fiscal Technician Senior 8810 
Fiscal Technician Senior, Dsas 8810 
Fisheries Management Specialist 9410 
Fisheries Management Specialist Senior 9410 
Fisheries Management Supervisor 9410 
Fisheries Management Technician 9410 
Food Operations Assistant A 9101 
Food Operations Assistant B 9101 
Food Operations Director A 9101 
Food Operations Director B 9101 
Food Operations Director C 9101 
Food Operations Manager A 9101 
Food Operations Manager Assistant 9101 
Food Operations Manager B 9101 
Food Operations Student Manager 9101 
Food Production Worker A 9101 
Food Production Worker B 9101 
Foreign Language Instructor 8868 
Forensic Autopsy Technician 9410 
Forensic Autopsy Technician Senior 9410 
Forensic Molecular Biologist 9410 
Forensic Photographer 9410 
Forensic Photographer Laboratory Supervisor 9410 
Forensic Science Program Manager 9410 
Forensic Science Regional Laboratory Manager 9410 
Forensic Scientist 9410 
Forensic Scientist Senior 9410 
Forensic Scientist Supervisor 9410 
Forensic Scientist Trainee 9410 
Forensic Section Chief 9410 
Forensic Toxicologist Chief 9410 
Forester 9410 
Forester Director 9410 
Forester Manager 9410 
Forester Supervisor 9410 
Forestry Assistant 9410 
Forestry Assistant Senior 9410 
Forestry Chief Warden 9410 
Forestry Fire Fighter 7704 
Forestry Lead Worker 9410 
Forestry Warden 9410 
Forestry Worker 9410 
Franchise Technician 8810 
Freight Traffic Coordinator / ABC 8810 
Frontier Culture Chief Curator 8810 
Frontier Culture Marketing Director 8810 
Frontier Museum Assistant 8810 
Game And Fisheries Division Director Senior 8810 
Game Law Assistant Chief 7720 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 23 



Title W/C Class Code 
Game Law Enforcement Chief 7720 
Game Radio Dispatcher 8810 
Game Warden 7720 
Game Warden Manager 7720 
Game Warden Senior 7720 
Game Warden Supervisor 7720 
Games Accounting & Finance Manager 8810 
Games Accounting Operations Manager 8810 
Games Accounting Supervisor 8810 
Gatehouse Attendant 7720 
General Accounting Manager 8810 
General Accounting Technician 8810 
General Counsel 8810 
General Director Of Public Utilities 8810 
General Ledger Accountant 8810 
General Services Deputy Director 8810 
General Services Deputy Director For Consolidated labs 8810 
General Services Deputy Director For Engineering And Buildings 8810 
General Services Deputy Director For Purchases And Supply 8810 
General Services Director For Forensic Science 8810 
General Services Graphics Manager 8810 
General Services Laboratory Bureau Director 9410 
General Services Prog Manager 8810 
Genetic Counselor 9410 
Genetic Counselor Senior 9410 
Geologist 9410 
Geologist Manager 9410 
Geologist Senior 9410 
Geologist Supervisor 9410 
Geologist Technician 9410 
Gift Shop Manager 9101 
GIS Specialist 8810 
GMC Mathy House Worker 8868 
GMU Counselor A 8868 
GMU Counselor B 8868 
GMU Counselor C 8868 
Governor 8810 
Governor's Cabinet Senior Research Assistant 8810 
Governor's Commission On Government Reform 8810 
Governor's Confidential Secretary / Office manager 8810 
Governor's Employment & Training Division, Executive Dir 8810 
Governor's Mansion Butler 9101 
Governor's Mansion Cook 9101 
Governor's Mansion Laundry Worker 9101 
Governor's Office Chief Of Staff 8810 
Governor's Office Confidential Secretary 8810 
Governor's Office Extraditions Specialist 8810 
Governor's Office Files Clerk 8810 
Governor's Office Secretary 8810 
Governor's Office Staff Assistant 8810 
Governor's Office Switchboard Operator 8810 
Governor's Press Secretary 8810 
Graduate Assistant 8868 
Graduate Student 8868 
Grain Grader Examiner C 9410 
Grain Grading Field Supervisor 9410 
Grain Law Supervisor 9410 
Grain Sampler / Technician 9410 
Grant Programs Administrator For Drug Policy 8810 
Grants Administrator 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 24 



Title W/C Class Code 
Grants Program Administrative Director 8810 
Grants Program Administrative Manager 8810 
Grants Program Administrative Supervisor 8810 
Grants Specialist 8810 
Graphic Artist 8810 
Graphic Design Manager 8810 
Graphic Design Supervisor 8810 
Graphic Designer 8810 
Grounds Lead Worker 9015 
Grounds Supervisor 9015 
Grounds Worker 9015 
Grounds Worker Senior 9015 
Gunston Hall Director 8810 
Gunston Hall Interpreters 8810 
Handicapped Student 8868 
Hardware / Software Integration Specialist 8868 
HCP - Acting Operations Pharmacy Manager 8833 
HCP - Administrative Practical Nurse 8833 
HCP - Administrative Resident 8833 
HCP - Administrative Resident Second Year 8833 
HCP - Anesthesia Technician 8833 
HCP - Anesthesia Technician Senior 8833 
HCP - Anesthetist 8833 
HCP - Anesthetist Assistant Head 8833 
HCP - Anesthetist Head 8833 
HCP - Assistant Director, Respiratory Care Services 8833 
HCP - Assistant Director, Respiratory Care Services - Salaried 8833 
HCP - Audiologist 8833 
HCP - Audiologist Senior 8833 
HCP - Audiologist Supervisor 8833 
HCP - Bone Marrow Transplant Tech Senior 8833 
HCP - Bone Marrow Transplant Technician 8833 
HCP - Cardiac Cath Technician 8833 
HCP - Cardiac Cath Technician Senior 8833 
HCP - Cast Technician 8833 
HCP - Cast Technician Senior 8833 
HCP - Cert Nurse Practitioner (Inpatient) 8833 
HCP - Cert Nurse Practitioner (Outpatient) 8833 
HCP - Cert Nurse Practitioner Senior 8833 
HCP - Clinical Lab Quality Assurance / Ancillary Test Coord 8833 
HCP - Clinical Laboratory Area Coordinator 8833 
HCP - Clinical Laboratory Education Coordinator 8833 
HCP - Clinical Laboratory Operations Supervisor 8833 
HCP - Clinical Laboratory Scientist 8833 
HCP - Clinical Laboratory Technical Specialist 8833 
HCP - Clinical Laboratory Technician 8833 
HCP - Clinical Pathology Laboratories Education Programs Manager 8833 
HCP - Clinical Pathology Laboratories Operations Manager 8833 
HCP - Clinical Perfusionist 8833 
HCP - Clinical Perfusionist Chief 8833 
HCP - Clinical Psychology Resident 8833 
HCP - Clinical Social Worker 8833 
HCP - Clinical Social Worker Senior 8833 
HCP - Clinical Social Worker Supervisor 8833 
HCP - Counseling Center Intern 8833 
HCP - Cv Monitor Tech Sr 8833 
HCP - Cv Monitor Technician 8833 
HCP - Cv Monitor Technician Supervisor 8833 
HCP - Cytotechnologist 8833 
HCP - Cytotechnologist Sr 8833 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 25 



Title W/C Class Code 
HCP - Cytotechnologist Supervisor 8833

HCP - Dental Hygienist 8833

HCP - Dental Hygienist Coordinator 8833

HCP - Dentistry Resident 8833

HCP - Echocardiography Clinical Coordinator 8833

HCP - Eeg Technician 8833

HCP - Eeg Technician Supervisor 8833

HCP - Electrocardiograph Stress Test Technician Senior 8833

HCP - Electrocardiograph Supervisor 8833

HCP - Electrocardiograph Technician 8833

HCP - Emergency Medical Tech Specialist 8833

HCP - Emergency Medical Tech Sr 8833

HCP - Epidemiology Technician Adv 8833

HCP - Epidemiology Technician Senior 8833

HCP - Exercise Physiologist 8833

HCP - Eye Clinic Extern 8833

HCP - Histo Tech 8833

HCP - Histo Tech Manager 8833

HCP - Histo Tech Supv 8833

HCP - Histology Technologist Senior 8833

HCP - Home Care Medical Social Worker 8833

HCP - Home Care Occupational Therapist 8833

HCP - Home Care Occupational Therapist Assistant 8833

HCP - Home Care Physical Therapist 8833

HCP - Home Care Registered Nurse 8833

HCP - Home Care Speech Therapist 8833

HCP - Laboratory Specialist 8833

HCP - Laboratory Specialist Adv 8833

HCP - Laboratory Specialist Manager 8833

HCP - Laboratory Specialist Senior 8833

HCP - Medical Tech Lab Admin 8833

HCP - Medical Technologist 8833

HCP - Medical Technologist Manager 8833

HCP - Medical Technologist Senior 8833

HCP - Medical Technologist Supervisor 8833

HCP - Nets Resident 8833

HCP - Nutrition Program Director 8833

HCP - Nutritionist Specialist 8833

HCP - Nutritionist Specialist Senior 8833

HCP - Occupational Therapist 8833

HCP - Occupational Therapist Senior 8833

HCP - Occupational Therapy Assistant 8833

HCP - Occupational Therapy Director 8833

HCP - Occupational Therapy Supervisor 8833

HCP - Operating Room Technician 8833

HCP - Ophthalmic Assistant (Certified) 8833

HCP - Ophthalmic Technician (Certified) 8833

HCP - Organ Procurement Coordinator 8833

HCP - Organ Procurement Coordinator Sr 8833

HCP - Orthoptist 8833

HCP - Pain Mgmt Med Tech 8833

HCP - Patient & Fam Couns Resident 8833

HCP - Patient Care Specialist 8833

HCP - Perfusion Assistant 8833

HCP - Pharmacist 8833

HCP - Pharmacist Senior 8833

HCP - Pharmacist Supervisor 8833

HCP - Pharmacy Assistant Director 8833

HCP - Pharmacy Clinical Specialist 8833

HCP - Pharmacy Resident 8833


Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 26 



Title W/C Class Code 
HCP - Pharmacy Technician 8833

HCP - Physical Therapist 8833

HCP - Physical Therapist Assistant 8833

HCP - Physical Therapist Senior 8833

HCP - Physical Therapist Supervisor 8833

HCP - Physical Therapy Assistant Director 8833

HCP - Physical Therapy Director 8833

HCP - Physician's Assistant 8833

HCP - Practical Nurse 8833

HCP - Practical Nurse Senior 8833

HCP - Private Duty RN 8833

HCP - Prosthetic / Orthotic Cert Supv 8833

HCP - Psychologist 8833

HCP - Pulmonary Lab Tech Sr 8833

HCP - Pulmonary Lab Tech Supv 8833

HCP - Pulmonary Lab Technician 8833

HCP - Rad Dosimetrist - Rt 8833

HCP - Rad Educ Asst Director 8833

HCP - Rad Education Director 8833

HCP - Rad Manager 8833

HCP - Rad Physics Specialist Senior 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Asst Chief - Ct 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Asst Chief - Diag 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Asst Chief - Mri 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Asst Chief - Nm 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Asst Chief - Rt 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Asst Chief - Sp 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Asst Chief - Us 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Chief - Ct 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Chief - Diag 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Chief - Mri 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Chief - Nm 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Chief - Rt 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Chief - Sp 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Chief - Us 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Senior - Ct 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Senior - Diag 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Senior - Mri 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Senior - Nm 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Senior - Rt 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Senior - Sp 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Senior - Us 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Staff - Ct 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Staff - Diag 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Staff - Mri 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Staff - Nm 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Staff - Rt 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Staff - Sp 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Staff - Us 8833

HCP - Rad Tech Sup - Nuclear Cardiology 8833

HCP - Radial Keratotomy Coordinator 8833

HCP - Radiology School Director 8833

HCP - Radiology School Director (Rt) 8833

HCP - Recreation Therapist Supervisor 8833

HCP - Recreational Therapist 8833

HCP - Recreational Therapist Senior 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse (Inpatient) 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse (Outpatient) 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse Clin A 8833


Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 27 



Title W/C Class Code 
HCP - Registered Nurse Clin A (Inpatient) 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse Clin A (Outpatient) 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse Clin B 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse Clin B (Inpatient) 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse Clin B (Outpatient) 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse Coordinator 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse Coordinator (Inpatient) 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse Coordinator (Outpatient) 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse Manager (Inpatient) 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse Manager (Outpatient) 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse Service Line Pool 8833

HCP - Registered Nurse Transplant 8833

HCP - Renal Dialysis Technician 8833

HCP - Renal Dialysis Technician Senior 8833

HCP - Renal Dialysis Technician Supervisor 8833

HCP - Resident - Eighth Year 8833

HCP - Resident - Fifth Year 8833

HCP - Resident - First Year 8833

HCP - Resident - Fourth Year 8833

HCP - Resident - Second Year 8833

HCP - Resident - Seventh Year 8833

HCP - Resident - Sixth Year 8833

HCP - Resident - Third Year 8833

HCP - RN Clinician 2 8833

HCP - RN Clinician 3 8833

HCP - RN Clinician 4 8833

HCP - RN Clinician 5 8833

HCP - RN Clinician I 8833

HCP - Speech Pathologist 8833

HCP - Speech Pathologist Senior 8833

HCP - Speech Pathologist Supervisor 8833

HCP - Staff Technician - Respiratory Care Services 8833

HCP - Staff Therapist - Respiratory Care Services 8833

HCP - Staff Therapist, Respiratory Care Services - Salaried 8833

HCP - Supervisor - Respiratory Care Services 8833

HCP - Therapist Senior, Respiratory Care Services 8833

HCP - Therapist Senior, Respiratory Care Services - Salaried 8833

HCP - UVA Pool Registered Nurse 8833

HCP - Vascular Clinical Coordinator 8833

HCP - Venipuncture Manager 8833

HCP - Venipuncture Tech 8833

HCP - Venipuncture Tech Supervisor 8833

HCP Autopsy Pathologist Assistant 8833

HCP Echocardiography Specialist, Chief 8833

HCP Echocardiography Specialist, Senior 8833

HCP Echocardiography Specialist, Staff 8833

HCP Electrocardiograph Stress Test Technician 8833

HCP Lithotripter Tech 8833

HCP Non Registered Radiologic Technologist 8833

HCP Ophthalmic Technician Supervisor 8833

HCP Ophthalmic Technician Trainee 8833

HCP Ophthalmic Technologist 8833

HCP Prosthetic / Orthotic Assistant 8833

HCP Prosthetic / Orthotic Certified 8833

HCP Prosthetic / Orthotic Technician 8833

HCP Registered Clinical Nurse Specialist 8833

HCP Ultrasound Technologist Supervisor 8833

HCP Venipuncture Incumbents 8833

Health Benefits Specialist 8868

Health Care Compliance Program Analyst 8810


Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 28 



Title W/C Class Code 
Health Care Compliance Program Analyst Senior 8810 
Health Care Compliance Program Manager 8810 
Health Care Compliance Program Supervisor 8810 
Health Care Reimbursement Specialist 8810 
Health Counselor 8810 
Health Education Coordinator 8810 
Health Education Director 8810 
Health Education Supervisor 8810 
Health Educator 8810 
Health Educator Senior 8810 
Health Interpreter 9410 
Health Legal Intern 8810 
Health Programs Analyst 8810 
Health Regulatory Boards Compliance / Investigation Director 9410 
Health Resources Development Director 9410 
Hearing - Assessment Coordinator / Reclamation 9410 
Hearing Director / Medical Assistance 8810 
Hearing Examiner 8868 
Hearing Manager / Alcohol Beverage Control 8810 
Hearing Manager / Medical Assistance 8810 
Hearing Manager / Motor Vehicles 8810 
Hearing Manager / Social Services 8810 
Hearing Officer - Informal / Reclamation 9410 
Hearing Officer / Alcohol Beverage Control 9410 
Hearing Officer / Corrections Inmate 9410 
Hearing Officer / Disability Determination 9410 
Hearing Officer / Medical Assistance 9410 
Hearing Officer / Motor Vehicles 9410 
Hearing Officer / Social Services 9410 
Hearing Officer / Unemployment Compensation 9410 
Hearings Reporter 8810 
Help Desk Analyst 8868 
Help Desk Coordinator 8868 
Higher Education Council Administrator 8810 
Higher Education Council Program Coordinator A 8868 
Higher Education Council Program Coordinator B 8868 
Higher Education Council Senior Coordinator 8868 
Higher Education T and R Assistant 8868 
Highway Claims Supervisor 8810 
Highway Equipment Mechanic Apprentice 5506 
Highway Equipment Operator A 5506 
Highway Equipment Operator B 5506 
Highway Equipment Operator C 5506 
Highway Permits And Subdivision Specialist 8810 
Highway Permits And Subdivision Specialist Senior 8810 
Highway Technical Assistant 5506 
Highway Traffic Counter 5506 
Highways Equipment Utilization Manager 8810 
Historian A 8810 
Historian B 8810 
Historian C 8810 
Historic Interpretive Aide 8810 
Historic Researcher 8810 
Historic Site Crafts Demonstrator 9410 
Historic Site Interpreter A 8810 
Historic Site Interpreter B 9410 
Historic Site Interpreter Trainee 8810 
History Education Coordinator 8868 
Hospital Accounts Collection Assistant Manager 8810 
Hospital Accounts Collection Manager 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 29 



Title W/C Class Code 
Hospital Accounts Collector A 9410 
Hospital Accounts Collector B 9410 
Hospital Administrative Assistant A 8810 
Hospital Administrative Assistant B 8810 
Hospital Administrative Assistant C 8810 
Hospital Attendant A 9040 
Hospital Attendant B 9040 
Hospital Attendant Specialist 8833 
Hospital Attendant Supervisor A 8833 
Hospital Attendant Supervisor B 8833 
Hospital Attendant Supervisor C 8833 
Hospital Quality Assurance Assistant Director 8810 
Hospital Quality Assurance Coordinator 8810 
Hospital Quality Assurance Director 8810 
Housekeeping Director 8810 
Housekeeping Lead Worker 9040 
Housekeeping Manager 9040 
Housekeeping Manager Sr 9040 
Housekeeping Supervisor 9040 
Housekeeping Supervisor Senior 9040 
Housekeeping Worker 9040 
Housekeeping Worker Senior 9040 
Housing And Community Development Associate Director 8810 
Housing And Community Development Community Planner C 8810 
Housing And Community Development Deputy Director 8810 
Housing And Community Development Program Manager 8810 
Human Resource Analyst 8810 
Human Resource Analyst 8868 
Human Resource Assistant 8810 
Human Resource Director 8810 
Human Resource Director 8868 
Human Resource Director Senior 8810 
Human Resource Generalist 8810 
Human Resource Generalist 8868 
Human Resource Generalist Senior 8810 
Human Resource Generalist Senior 8868 
Human Resource Manager 8810 
Human Resource Manager 8868 
Human Resource Manager - Field 8810 
Human Resource Manager Senior 8810 
Human Resource Manager Senior - Field 8810 
Human Resource Officer 8810 
Human Resource Officer - Field 8810 
Human Resource Specialist 8868 
Human Resourcer Special Assistant 8810 
Human Resources Administrator 8868 
Human Resources D. P. User Liaison 8810 
Human Resources Manager 8868 
Human Resources Specialist 8868 
Human Resources Technician 8868 
Human Resources Technician Senior 8868 
Human Rights Advocate 9410 
Human Rights Advocate Senior 9410 
Human Rights Community Program Advocate 9410 
Human Rights Program Supervisor 9410 
Human Services Assistant Commissioner 8810 
Human Services Care Lead Worker 9410 
Human Services Care Specialist 9410 
Human Services Care Specialist Senior 9410 
Human Services Care Supervisor 9410 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 30 



Title W/C Class Code 
Human Services Care Worker 9410 
Human Services Director - Field 9410 
Human Services Manager - Field 9410 
Human Services Manager Senior - Field 9410 
Human Services Program Consultant 9410 
Human Services Program Coordinator 9410 
Human Services Program Director 9410 
Human Services Program Director Senior 9410 
Human Services Program Manager 9410 
Human Services Program Specialist 9410 
Human Services Program Supervisor 9410 
Human Services Supervisor - Field 9410 
HVAC Installation And Repair Assistant 3724 
HVAC Installation And Repair Senior Technician 3724 
HVAC Installation And Repair Supervisor 3724 
HVAC Installation And Repair Technician 3724 
Hwy Materials Tech A 5506 
Imaging Supervisor 8868 
Imaging Technician 8868 
Indigent Health Care Coordinator 8832 
Industrial Therapy Supervisor 8868 
Industries Accountant 8868 
Industries Production Worker A 9110 
Industries Production Worker B 9110 
Industries Production Worker C 9110 
Industries Production Worker D 9110 
Industries Production Worker Specialist 9110 
Industry Assistant Manager 9410 
Industry Manager 9410 
Industry Product Development Specialist 8868 
Industry Rehabilitation Vocational Evaluator 8868 
Infection Control Manager 8833 
Infection Control Supervisor 8833 
Info Tech Deputy Director, Plans, Policies And Regulations 8810 
Information Center Agent 8810 
Information Center Analyst 8810 
Information Center Manager 8810 
Information Center Programmer 8810 
Information Center Programmer / Analyst 8810 
Information Processing Specialist 8810 
Information Resources Specialist 8810 
Information Systems Manager 8810 
Information Technology Accounting And Billing Manager 8810 
Information Technology Deputy Director Finance And Administration 8810 
Information Technology Deputy Director Services 8810 
Information Technology Division Director 8810 
Information Technology Manager 8810 
Information Technology Senior Manager 8810 
Installation And Repair Supervisor 5191 
Installation And Repair Technician 5191 
Installation And Repair Technician Senior 5191 
Instant Product Manager 8810 
Institution Manager 7720 
Institution Superintendent 7720 
Institution Superintendent Senior 7720 
Institutional Chauffeur 7380 
Institutional Fire Safety Inspector 9410 
Institutional Houseparent 7720 
Institutional Housing Manager A 9101 
Institutional Housing Manager B 9101 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 31 



Title W/C Class Code 
Institutional Housing Manager C 9101 
Institutional Physician 7720 
Institutional Safety Officer 7720 
Institutional Safety Specialist 7720 
Institutional Traffic And Parking Manager 9101 
Institutional Traffic And Parking Manager Senior 9101 
Institutional Traffic And Parking Supervisor 9101 
Instructional Assistant 8868 
Instructional Center Supervisor 8868 
Instructional Center Technician 8868 
Instructor 8868 
Instructor A 8868 
Instructor B 8868 
Instructor Coordinator General Faculty 8868 
Instructor, Clinical 8868 
Insurance Actuarial Analyst 8810 
Insurance Administrative manager 8810 
Insurance Analyst 8810 
Insurance Claims Adjuster 9410 
Insurance Commissioner 8810 
Insurance Division Director 8810 
Insurance Financial Examiner 8810 
Insurance Investigator 9410 
Insurance Manager 8810 
Insurance Manager Secretary 8810 
Insurance Market Examiner 8810 
Insurance Program Manager 8810 
Insurance Program Specialist 8810 
Insurance Program Supervisor 8810 
Insurance Supervisor 8810 
Insurance Tax Examiner 8810 
Insurance Technician 8810 
Insurance Trainee 8810 
Insurance Utilization Review Analyst 8810 
Intern 8833 
Intern, Legal 8820 
Internal EDP Audit Technical Manager 8810 
Interpreter Deaf 8868 
Interpreter For The Hearing Impaired 9410 
Interstate Audit Supervisor 8810 
Interstate Auditor 8810 
Interstate Auditor Senior 8810 
Investigator 9410 
Investment Accountant 8810 
Investment Accounting Manager 8810 
Investment Manager 8810 
Investment Officer 8810 
J - Y Foundation Executive Assistant, 2007 Celebration 8810 
Jaa Program Specialist 8810 
James Madison Graduate Assistant 8868 
James Madison Head Resident 8868 
James Madison Police Cadets 8868 
James Madison Resident Advisor 8868 
James Madison Teaching Assistant 8868 
Jamestown - Yorktown Administrative Manager 8810 
Jamestown - Yorktown Deputy Director Administration And Finance 8810 
Jamestown - Yorktown Foundation Director, 2007 Celebration 8810 
Jamestown Yorktown Intern 8810 
JFYT Gift Shop Clerk 9101 
JMU College Study Student 8868 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 32 



Title W/C Class Code 
JMU Food Student Asst. A 9101 
JMU Food Student Asst. B 9101 
JMU Food Student Worker A 9101 
JMU Food Student Workers B 9101 
JMU Head Resident - London 8868 
JMU Resident Network Advisor 8868 
JMU Sales Associate 8868 
JMU Teaching Aide 8868 
JMU Tutor 8868 
Job Coach 8868 
Journal Clerk 8810 
Jt - Yt Curatorial Assistant 8810 
Jt - Yt Special Assistant 8810 
Judicial Assistant 8820 
Judicial Secretary 8820 
Juvenile Correctional Lead Officer 7720 
Juvenile Correctional Officer 7720 
Juvenile Correctional Officer Senior 7720 
Juvenile Justice Deputy Director 7720 
Juvenile Justice Regional Administrator 7720 
Lab Spec - Histotechnologist 8833 
Lab Spec Adv - Histotechnologist Supv 8833 
Lab Spec Sr - Histotechnologist Senior 8833 
Labor And Industry Assistant Commissioner 8810 
Labor And Industry Deputy Commissioner 8810 
Labor And Industry Director 8810 
Labor Apprenticeship Staff Assistant 8810 
Labor Law Clerk 8810 
Labor Law Representative Trainee 8810 
Labor Market Analyst 8810 
Labor Market Analyst Senior 8810 
Labor Market Analyst Supervisor 8810 
Labor Osha Intern 8810 
Labor Projects Coordinator 8810 
Labor Research Assistant 8810 
Laboratory Aide 9410 
Laboratory Instrument Maker 3685 
Laboratory Instrument Supervisor 3685 
Laboratory Manager 9410 
Laboratory Mechanic A 9410 
Laboratory Mechanic B 9410 
Laboratory Mechanic C 9410 
Laboratory Specialist 9410 
Laboratory Specialist 8833 
Laboratory Specialist Advanced 9410 
Laboratory Specialist Advanced 8833 
Laboratory Specialist Manager 8833 
Laboratory Specialist Senior 9410 
Laboratory Specialist Senior 8833 
Laboratory Technician 9410 
Laboratory Technician Senior 9410 
Laborer 9015 
Lancaster Instructor 8868 
Landmarks Conservator 8810 
Landmarks Excavator 9410 
Landmarks Field Supervisor 9410 
Landmarks Researcher 9410 
Landscape Supervisor 9015 
Laundry Lead Worker 9040 
Laundry Manager 9040 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 33 



Title W/C Class Code 
Laundry Manager Senior 9040 
Laundry Mechanic 9040 
Laundry Mechanic Lead Man 9040 
Laundry Services Director 9040 
Laundry Supervisor 9040 
Laundry Worker 9040 
Law Clerk 8820 
Law Librarian 8810 
Lead Corporate Accounts Manager 8810 
Lecturer 8868 
Lecturer Assistant Registrar 8868 
Legal Administrator 8810 
Legal Aide 8810 
Legal Assistant 8810 
Legal Assistant / Advocate 8810 
Legal Assistant Senior 8810 
Legal Assistant To The Hearings Examiners 8810 
Legal Secretary 8810 
Legal Secretary Senior 8810 
Legislative Analyst 8810 
Legislative Assistant Fiscal Officer 8810 
Legislative Assistant Indexer 8810 
Legislative Assistant Records Clerk 8810 
Legislative Bill Room Supervisor 8810 
Legislative Committee Coordinator 8810 
Legislative Confidential Secretary 8810 
Legislative Fiscal Analyst 8810 
Legislative Fiscal Assistant 8810 
Legislative Indexer 8810 
Legislative Information Officer 8810 
Legislative Liaison 8810 
Legislative Policy Analyst 8810 
Legislative Policy Analyst Senior 8810 
Legislative Purchasing Officer 8810 
Legislative Records Clerk 8810 
Legislative Services Director 8810 
Librarian 8810 
Librarian A 8810 
Librarian B 8810 
Library Assistant 8810 
Library Director A 8810 
Licensing Coordinator 8810 
Licensing Technician 8810 
Licensure / Certification Inspector 9410 
Licensure / Certification Program Manager 8810 
Licensure / Certification Regional Manager 9410 
Licensure / Certification Senior Inspector 9410 
Licensure / Certification Supervisor 8810 
Licensure / Certification Supervisor Senior 8810 
Lieutenant Governor 8810 
Lieutenant Governor's Office - Administrative Assistant 8810 
Lieutenant Governor's Office - Confidential Secretary 8810 
Lieutenant Governor's Office - Executive Assistant 8810 
Life Guards 9102 
Life Insurance Analyst 8810 
Life Insurance Analyst Senior 8810 
Life Insurance Supervisor 8810 
Lobbyist Specialist 8810 
Local Government Student Intern 8868 
Local Outreach Specialist 8868 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 34 



Title W/C Class Code 
Locksmith 8010 
Locksmith Senior 8010 
Lottery Investigator 9410 
Lottery Planning And Development Director 8810 
Lt Governor's Office - Research Assistant 8810 
Lt Governor's Office Press Secretary 8810 
Machinist 3632 
Mail And Reproduction Supervisor 8810 
Mail Clerk 8810 
Mail Clerk, Dsas 8810 
Mail Room Assistant I 8810 
Mail Room Assistant II 8810 
Mail Room Supervisor 8810 
Maintenance Worker 9015 
Management Analyst Senior 8810 
Manager 8810 
Manager - Planning And Development 8810 
Manager - Purchasing & Procurement Services 8810 
Manager Administrative Services 8810 
Manager Of Audits 8810 
Manager Of Field Operations 8810 
Manager Of Finance 8810 
Manager Of Systems Security And Quality Control 8810 
Manager Technical Analysis 8810 
Manager Utility Securities 8810 
Manager, Marketing And Outreach 8810 
Manager, Strategic Programs 8810 
Manufacturing Specialist 9410 
Manufacturing Technician Specialist 8810 
Marine Resources Division Chief Administration And Finance 8810 
Marine Resources Division Chief Fisheries Management 8810 
Marine Resources Division Chief Habitat Management 9410 
Marine Resources Division Chief Law Enforcement 7720 
Marine Resources Fisheries Management Supervisor 9410 
Marine Resources Fleet Supervisor 9410 
Marine Resources Law Enforcement Operations Assistant Chief 7720 
Marine Resources Patrol Officer A 7720 
Marine Resources Patrol Officer B 7720 
Marine Resources Patrol Officer C 7720 
Marine Resources Patrol Supervisor 7720 
Marine Scientist 9410 
Marine Scientist Senior 9410 
Marine Scientist Supervisor 9410 
Market Research Analyst 8810 
Market Research Analyst Senior 8810 
Market Research And Development Manager 8810 
Market Research Specialist 8810 
Marketing - Events Supervisor 8810 
Marketing - Special Events Coordinator 8810 
Marketing And Outreach Specialist 8810 
Marketing And Public Affairs Manager 8810 
Marketing And Sales Consultant 9410 
Marketing And sales Consultant 8810 
Marketing And Sales Consultant Senior 9410 
Marketing And Sales Consultant Senior 8810 
Marketing And Sales Representative 9410 
Marketing And Sales Representative 8810 
Marketing And Sales Representative Senior 9410 
Marketing And Sales Representative Senior 8810 
Marketing Assistant Director 9410 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 35 



Title W/C Class Code 
Marketing Assistant Director 8810 
Marketing Assistant Manager 9410 
Marketing Assistant Manager 8810 
Marketing Associate 8810 
Marketing Director 9410 
Marketing Director 8810 
Marketing Manager 9410 
Marketing Manager 8810 
Marketing Promotions Coordinator 8810 
Marketing Promotions Supervisor 8810 
Mason Plasterer 5022 
Mason Plasterer Assistant 5022 
Mason Plasterer Lead Worker 5022 
Mason Plasterer Supervisor 5022 
Material Management Director 8810 
Material Management Director Senior 8810 
Material Management Supervisor 8810 
Material Management Supervisor Senior 8810 
Material Management Technician 9410 
Maxillofacial Prosthetic Restoration Technician 8833 
MCVH Central Service Supply Manager 8833 
MCVH Clinical Department Operations Director 8833 
MCVH Emergency Room Attending Physician 8833 
MCVH Emergency Room Resident Fellow 8833 
MCVH Emergency Services Director 8833 
MCVH Management Group I 8833 
MCVH Management Group II 8833 
MCVH Management Group III 8833 
MCVH Nurse A - Unlicensed 8833 
MCVH Nurse B - Unlicensed 8833 
Measurement Associate A 8868 
Mechanical Engineer 9410 
Mechanical Engineer Consultant 9410 
Mechanical Engineer Senior 9410 
Media Production Specialist 7610 
Media Production Supervisor 7610 
Medicaid Cost Settlement Agent 8810 
Medicaid Operations Director 8810 
Medicaid Operations Director Senior 8810 
Medicaid Personal Funds Auditor 8810 
Medicaid Policy Analyst 8810 
Medicaid Reimbursement Analyst 8810 
Medicaid Reimbursement Audit Manager 8810 
Medicaid Reimbursement Audit Supervisor 8810 
Medicaid Reimbursement Auditor 8810 
Medicaid Reimbursement Division Director 8810 
Medicaid Reimbursement Senior Auditor 8810 
Medical Assistance Operations Supervisor 8810 
Medical Assistance Physician Consultant 8833 
Medical Assistance Program Representative 8810 
Medical Assistance Program Representative Supervisor 8810 
Medical Assistance Services Deputy Director 8810 
Medical Assistance Services Supervisor 8810 
Medical Consultant 8810 
Medical Facilities Assistant Director 8810 
Medical Facilities Director 8810 
Medical Facilities Inspection Supervisor 9410 
Medical Facilities Inspector 9410 
Medical Program Director 8810 
Medical Records manager 8833 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 36 



Title W/C Class Code 
Medical Records Supervisor 8833 
Medical Records Technician 8833 
Medical Records Technician Senior 8833 
Medical Records Transcriber 8833 
Medical Resident I 8833 
Medical Resident II 8833 
Medical Resident III 8833 
Medical Resident IV 8833 
Medical Resident V 8833 
Medical Resident VI 8833 
Medical Resident VII 8833 
Medical Resident VIII 8833 
Medical Technologist 8833 
Medical Technologist Manager 8833 
Medical Technologist Senior 8833 
Medical Technologist Supervisor 8833 
Medical Technology Administrator 8833 
Medical Transcriptionist 8833 
Medication Assistant 8833 
Medicine Board Executive Director 8833 
Member Services Supervisor 8810 
Membership Accounting Manager 8810 
Membership Technician 8810 
Mental Health / Mental Retardation Facility Administrator A 8810 
Mental Health / Mental Retardation Facility Administrator B 8810 
Mental Health / Mental Retardation Facility Administrator C 8810 
Mental Health / Retardation Facility Director A 8833 
Mental Health / Retardation Facility Director B 8833 
Mental Health Assistant Commissioner 8810 
Mental Health Associate Commissioner 8810 
Mental Health Deputy Commissioner 8810 
Mental Health Forensic Services Director 8810 
Mental Health Physician A 8833 
Mental Health Physician B 8833 
Mental Health Physician C 8833 
Mental health Physician Resident 8833 
Mental Health Special Education Director 8833 
Mental Hospital Administrative Services Supervisor 8833 
Mental Hospital Director 8833 
Mental Hospital Patient Unit Director 8833 
Mental Hospital Reimbursement Director 8833 
Mental Hospital Reimbursement Representative 8833 
Mental Hospital Reimbursement Senior Representative 8810 
Mental Hospital Reimbursement Supervisor A 8810 
Mental Hospital Reimbursement Supervisor B 8810 
Mental Hospital Unit Programs Director 8833 
Mental Hygiene Administrative Services Director 8810 
Mental Hygiene Research Director 8810 
MH / MR Client Worker 9411 
MH / MR Inspector General 8810 
Microbiologist 8833 
Microbiologist Assistant 8833 
Microbiologist Principal 8833 
Microbiologist Senior 8833 
Microbiologist Supervisor 8833 
Microbiology Laboratory Supervisor 8833 
Microcomputer Systems Coordinator 8810 
Milk Commission Administrator 8810 
Mine Inspector 9410 
Mine Inspector Supervisor 9410 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 37 



Title W/C Class Code 
Mined Land Reclamation Director 9410 
Mines Division Chief 8810 
Mines. Minerals And Energy Division Director 8810 
Minority Business Enterprise Development Analyst 8810 
Minority Business Enterprise Procurement Specialist 8810 
Molecular Biologist 8833 
Motor Carrier Case Manager 9410 
Motor Carrier Comptroller 8810 
Motor Carrier Records Processing Manager 8810 
Motor Carrier Regulatory Planning & Control Director 8810 
Motor Carrier Services Supervisor 8810 
Motor Vehicle Dealer Board Executive Director 8810 
Motor Vehicle Operator A 7380 
Motor Vehicle Operator B 7380 
Museum Assistant Director 8810 
Museum Assistant Director Senior 8810 
Museum Construction Supervisor 9410 
Museum Demonstration Designer 8810 
Museum Education Services Director 8810 
Museum Exhibits Manager 8810 
Museum Exhibits Preparator 8810 
Museum Exhibits Preparator Senior 8810 
Museum Exhibits Supervisor 8810 
Museum Registrar 8810 
Music Instructor 8868 
Music Therapist 8833 
Musician 9156 
Natural History Curator 8810 
Network Administrator 8810 
Network Center Manager 8810 
Network Center Senior Hardware Engineer 8810 
Network Center Senior Software Engineer 8810 
Network Center Software Engineer 8810 
Network Engineer 8810 
New York Information Technician 8810 
Nsu Apprenticeship Trainee 8868 
Nuclear Medicine Laboratory Technologist 8833 
Nuclear Medicine Tech Supv 8833 
Nuclear Medicine Technologist A 8833 
Nuclear Medicine Technologist B 8833 
Nuclear Medicine Technologist Manager 8833 
Nuclear Reactor Operations Supervisor 9410 
Nuclear Reactor Operator 9410 
Nuclear Reactor Senior Operator 9410 
Nurse Manager 8833 
Nurse Manager A 8833 
Nursing Assistant 8833 
Nursing Board Executive Director 8810 
Nursing Consultant 9410 
Nursing Externs 8833 
Nutrition Program Coordinator 8833 
Nutrition Program Director 8833 
Nutrition Program Manager 8833 
Nutrition Program Supervisor 8833 
Nutrition Specialist A 8833 
Nutrition Specialist B 8833 
Nutritionist 8833 
Nutritionist 8833 
Nutritionist Assistant 8833 
Nutritionist Senior 8833 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 38 



Title W/C Class Code 
Nutritionist Supervisor 8833 
Occupational Health Compliance Officer 9410 
Occupational Health Compliance Supervisor 9410 
Occupational Health Senior Compliance Officer 9410 
Occupational Safety / Health Discrimination Investigator 9410 
Occupational Safety And Health Enforcement Consultant 8810 
Occupational Safety And Health Technical Services Director 8810 
Occupational Safety Compliance Officer 9410 
Occupational safety Compliance Supervisor 9410 
Occupational Safety Lead Compliance Officer 9410 
Occupational Safety Senior Compliance Officer 9410 
Occupational Therapist 8833 
Occupational Therapist Assistant 8833 
Occupational Therapist Assistant I 8833 
Occupational Therapist Assistant II 8833 
Occupational Therapist Assistant III 8833 
Occupational Therapist I 8833 
Occupational Therapist II 8833 
Occupational Therapist III 8833 
Occupational Therapist IV 8833 
Occupational Therapist Non - Level 8833 
Occupational Therapist Senior 8833 
Occupational Therapy Assistant Director 8833 
Occupational Therapy Director 8833 
Occupational Therapy Supervisor 8833 
Office Administrator 8810 
Office Assistant 8810 
Office Assistant III 8810 
Office Associate III 8810 
Office Associate IV 8810 
Office Clerk 8810 
Office Coordinator 8810 
Office Machine Lead Repairer 5191 
Office Machine Repairer 5191 
Office Manager 8810 
Office Manager Senior 8810 
Office Services Aide 8810 
Office Services Assistant 8810 
Office Services Specialist 8810 
Office Services Supervisor 8810 
Office Services Supervisor Senior 8810 
Office Supervisor 8810 
Office Technician 8810 
Office Technician Supervisor 8810 
Office Temporary Worker A 8810 
Office Temporary Worker B 8810 
Office Temporary Worker C 8810 
Office Temporary Worker D 8810 
Oil And Gas Assistant Inspector 9410 
Oil And Gas Inspector 9410 
OJT Audition Coordinator 9156 
On - Line Manager 8810 
Operating Room Technician 8833 
Operations Manager, Manufacturing Services 8810 
Operations Staff Assistant 8810 
Operations Staff Specialist 8810 
Operations Supervisor 8810 
Optional Life Insurance Analyst 8810 
OSHA Compliance Inspector trainee 9410 
OSHA Laws Intern 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 39 



Title W/C Class Code 
OSHA Staff Assistant 8810 
Outreach Education And Special Services Director 8810 
Painter 5474 
Painter Assistant 5474 
Painter Lead 5474 
Painter Supervisor 5474 
Paralegal 8810 
Paralegal Assistant 8810 
Parks Chief Lifeguard 9102 
Parks Interpreter 9102 
Parks Lifeguard 9102 
Parks Maintenance Ranger 9102 
Parole Board Chairman 8810 
Parole Board Member 8810 
Parole Examiner 9410 
Parole Process manager 8810 
Part Time Physician 8833 
Pathologist Assistant 8833 
Patient Care Technician 8833 
Patient Support Assistant 9040 
Payroll Manager 8810 
Payroll Technician 8810 
PC / Network Engineer 8810 
PC Network Senior Engineer 8810 
PC Technician 8810 
Personnel Analyst 8810 
Personnel Analyze Trainee 8810 
Personnel Assistant 8810 
Personnel Practices Analyst 8810 
Personnel Practices Analyst Senior 8810 
Personnel Practices Manager 8810 
Personnel Practices Manager Senior 8810 
Personnel Practices Supervisor 8810 
Personnel Research Analyst 8810 
Personnel Secretary 8810 
Pest Control Supervisor 9015 
Pharmacist 8833 
Pharmacist Senior 8833 
Pharmacy Assistant A 8833 
Pharmacy Assistant B 8833 
Pharmacy Assistant Director 8833 
Pharmacy Board Executive Director 8810 
Pharmacy Inspector 9410 
Pharmacy Manager 9410 
Pharmacy Resident 8833 
Pharmacy Supervisor 8810 
Pharmacy Supervisor 8833 
Phonathon Caller 8810 
Phonebank Interviewer Supervisor 8810 
Phonebank Senior Supervisor 8810 
Photocopy Supervisor 8810 
Photocopy Technician 8810 
Photogammetrist Senior 8810 
Photogammetrist Specialist 8810 
Photogammetrist Supervisor 8810 
Photogrammetrist 8810 
Photographer 4361 
Photographer Senior 4361 
Photography Laboratory Technician 4361 
Photography Supervisor 4361 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 40 



Title W/C Class Code 
Photolithographer 4299 
Photolithographic Stripper 4299 
Phototypesetting Specialist 8810 
Phototypesetting Supervisor 8810 
Physical / Occupational Therapist Aide 8833 
Physical Therapist Assistant 8833 
Physical Therapist Assistant I 8833 
Physical Therapist Assistant II 8833 
Physical Therapist Assistant III 8833 
Physical Therapist Assistant Recruit 8833 
Physical Therapist Field 8835 
Physical Therapist I 8833 
Physical Therapist II 8833 
Physical Therapist III 8833 
Physical Therapist institution 8833 
Physical Therapist IV 8833 
Physical Therapist Non - Level 8833 
Physical Therapist Recruit 8833 
Physical Therapist Senior 8833 
Physical Therapist Supervisor 8833 
Physical Therapy Assistant 8833 
Physical Therapy Assistant Director 8833 
Physical Therapy Consultant 8833 
Physical Therapy Director 8833 
Physical Therapy Specialist 8833 
Physical Therapy Supervisor Institution 8833 
Physician Assistant 8833 
Physician's Assistant Category I 8833 
Piano Tuner 8868 
Piano Tuner / Technician 5191 
Piedmont M.H. Physician 8832 
Pilot Command 7421 
Pilot Second In Command 7421 
Pilot Single Engine 7421 
Planetarium Program Manager 8810 
Planner 8810 
Planner Senior 8810 
Planning And Development Director 8810 
Plant Pest Inspector Assistant 9410 
Plumber / Steamfitter 5183 
Plumber / Steamfitter Assistant 5183 
Plumber / Steamfitter Lead Worker 5183 
Plumber / Steamfitter Supervisor 5183 
Police Captain 7720 
Police Director 7720 
Police Director Senior 7720 
Police Investigator 7720 
Police Lieutenant 7720 
Police Officer 7720 
Police Sergeant 7720 
Police, Special Events 7720 
Policy Analyst 8810 
Policy Analyst Senior 8810 
Policy And Legislative Director 8810 
Policy And Planning Director 8810 
Policy And Planning Manager 8810 
Policy And Planning Supervisor 8810 
Policy Director 8810 
Port Authority Executive Dir 8810 
Port Director Of Capital Projects 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 41 



Title W/C Class Code 
Port Maintenance Man 9015 
Port Maintenance Worker 9015 
Port Marketing Director 8810 
Portfolio / Administrative Assistant 8810 
Postal Aide 8742 
Postal Assistant 8810 
Postdoctoral Associate 8868 
Power Plant Mechanic 3726 
Power Plant Operations Lead Worker 9015 
Power Plant Operations Shift Worker 9015 
Power Plant Superintendent 9015 
Power Plant Superintendent Senior 9015 
Power Plant Supervisor 9015 
Powerline Assistant 7538 
Powerline Lead Worker 7538 
Powerline Worker 7538 
Practical Nurse A 8833 
Practical Nurse B 8833 
Preclinical Administrative - Assistant Instructor 8868 
Preclinical Administrative - Assistant Professor 8868 
Preclinical Administrative - Associate Professor 8868 
Preclinical Administrative - Associate Professor And ES 8868 
Preclinical Administrative - Instructor 8868 
Preclinical Administrative - Lecturer 8868 
Preclinical Administrative - Professor 8868 
Preclinical Administrative - Professor And ES 8868 
Preclinical Professional - Assistant Instructor 8868 
Preclinical Professional - Assistant Professor 8868 
Preclinical Professional - Associate Professor 8868 
Preclinical Professional - Associate Professor And ES 8868 
Preclinical Professional - Instructor 8868 
Preclinical Professional - Lecturer 8868 
Preclinical Professional - Professor 8868 
Preclinical Professional - Professor And ES 8868 
Pres James Madison University 8868 
Pres Mary Washington College 8868 
Preservation Program Coordinator 8810 
Preservation Program Manager 8810 
Preservation Program Manager Senior 8810 
President Blue Ridge Community College 8868 
President Central Va Community College 8868 
President Christopher Newport College 8868 
President College Of William And Mary 8868 
President Dabney S Lancaster Community College 8868 
President Danville Community College 8868 
President Easter Shore Community College 8868 
President George Mason University 8868 
President Germanna Community College 8868 
President J Sargent Reynolds Community College 8868 
President John Tyler Community College 8868 
President Longwood College 8868 
President Lord Fairfax Community College 8868 
President Mountain Empire Community College 8868 
President New River Community College 8868 
President Norfolk University 8868 
President Northern Virginia Community College 8868 
President Old Dominion University 8868 
President Patrick Henry Community College 8868 
President Paul D Camp Community College 8868 
President Piedmont Virginia Community College 8868 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 42 



Title W/C Class Code 
President Radford University 8868 
President Rappahannock Community College 8868 
President Richard Bland College 8868 
President Southside Va Community College 8868 
President Southwest Va Community College 8868 
President Thomas Nelson Community College 8868 
President Tidewater Community College 8868 
President UVA 8868 
President Va Highlands Community College 8868 
President Va Western Community College 8868 
President VCU 8868 
President Virginia State University 8868 
President VPI & SU 8868 
President Wytheville Community College 8868 
Press / Speech Assistant 8810 
Press Foremen 4299 
Principal 8868 
Principal 8810 
Principal Charter Examiner 8810 
Principal Consumer Finance Examiner 8810 
Principal Financial Analyst 8810 
Principal Financial Institutions Economist 8810 
Principal Financial Institutions Examiner 8810 
Principal Insurance Analyst 8810 
Principal Insurance Financial Examiner 8810 
Principal Insurance Market Examiner 8810 
Principal Office Secretary 8810 
Principal Research Analyst 8810 
Principal Scientist 8868 
Principal Scientist 9410 
Principal Utility Accountant 8810 
Principal Utility Appraiser 9410 
Principle Assistant / Deputy 8810 
Printing / Bindery Worker 4299 
Printing Customer Services Specialist 8810 
Printing Press Operator A 4299 
Printing Press Operator B 4299 
Printing Press Operator C 4299 
Printing Services Administrator A 8810 
Printing Services Administrator B 8810 
Printing Services Supervisor A 4299 
Printing Services Supervisor B 4299 
Printing Services Supervisor C 8810 
PRN Registered Nurse 8833 
Probation Director 8810 
Probation Manager 7720 
Probation Manager Senior 7720 
Probation Officer 7720 
Probation Officer Senior 7720 
Probation Supervisor 7720 
Procurement Office 8810 
Professional - Assistant Instructor 8868 
Professional - Assistant Professor 8868 
Professional - Associate Professor 8868 
Professional - Associate Professor And ES 8868 
Professional - Instructor 8868 
Professional - Lecturer 8868 
Professional - Professor 8868 
Professional - Professor And ES 8868 
Professional / Civil Structural Engineering Reviewer 9410 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 43 



Title W/C Class Code 
Professional Architectural Design Reviewer 9410 
Professional Associate Professor 8868 
Professional Coach 8868 
Professional Coach And Associate Professor 8868 
Professional Coach Assistant Instructor 8868 
Professional Coach Assistant Professor 8868 
Professional Coach Instructor 8868 
Professional Coach Lecturer 8868 
Professional Coach Professor 8868 
Professional Counselor / Instructor 8868 
Professional Counselor Assistant Instructor 8868 
Professional Counselor Assistant Professor 8868 
Professional Counselor Associate Professor 8868 
Professional Counselor Instructor 8868 
Professional Counselor Lecturer 8868 
Professional Counselor Professor 8868 
Professional Counselor, Instructor 8868 
Professional Counselor, Professor 8868 
Professional Electrical Engineering Reviewer 9410 
Professional Librarian Assistant instructor 8868 
Professional Librarian Assistant Professor 8868 
Professional Librarian Associate Professor 8868 
Professional Librarian Instructor 8868 
Professional Librarian Lecturer 8868 
Professional Librarian Professor 8868 
Professional Mechanical Engineering Reviewer 9410 
Professional Medical Librarian - Assistant Professor 8868 
Professional Musician (accompanist) 9156 
Professional Tutor 8868 
Professor 8868 
Professor Counselor Asst Lecturer 8868 
Professor Counselor Professor 8868 
Professor Eminent Scholar 8868 
Professor Eminent Scholar 12 - Month Grant 8868 
Professor Librarian Associate Professor 8868 
Program Manager 8810 
Program Manager / Department Of Motor Vehicles 8810 
Program Research Manager 8810 
Program Support Technician 8810 
Program Support Technician Senior 8810 
Programmer 8810 
Programmer / Analyst 8810 
Programmer / Analyst Senior 8810 
Programmer / Technical Specialist 8810 
Programmer Analyst 8810 
Programmer Trainee 8810 
Programming / Systems Development Supervisor 8810 
Programming Systems Development Supervisor 8810 
Project Manager 8810 
Promotions And Special Events Manager 8810 
Property And Facilities Coordinator 8810 
Property And Facilities Coordinator Assistant 8810 
Property Appraisal And Classification Supervisor 8810 
Property Appraisal Consultant 9410 
Provisional Teacher 8868 
Psychiatric Forensic Lead Worker 8833 
Psychiatric Forensic Worker 8833 
Psychiatric Practical Nurse 8833 
Psychologist 8833 
Psychologist Assistant 8833 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 44 



Title W/C Class Code 
Psychologist Director 8833 
Psychologist Intern 8833 
Psychologist Senior 8833 
Psychologist Supervisor 8833 
Psychology Director 8833 
Psychology Intern II 8833 
Psychology Resident 8833 
Psychology Supervisor 8833 
Public Affairs Associate 8810 
Public Affairs Coordinator 8810 
Public Health Dentist A 8832 
Public Health Dentist B 8832 
Public Health Dentist C 8832 
Public Health District Director MD 8810 
Public Health Engineering Bureau Director 8810 
Public Health Engineering Division Director 8810 
Public Health Engineering Regional Director 8810 
Public Health Nurse 8832 
Public Health Nurse Consultant 8810 
Public Health Nurse Coordinator 8810 
Public Health Nurse Director 8810 
Public Health Nurse Manager 8810 
Public Health Nurse Manager Senior 8810 
Public Health Nurse Senior 8832 
Public Health Nurse Supervisor 8810 
Public Health Outreach Worker 8832 
Public Health Outreach Worker Assistant 8832 
Public Health Physician 8832 
Public Health Physician Specialist 8832 
Public Health Physician Supervisor 8832 
Public Information Director 8810 
Public Pay Telephone Investigator 9410 
Public Relations Assistant Specialist 8810 
Public Relations Coordinator 8810 
Public Relations Director 8810 
Public Relations Director Senior 8810 
Public Relations Manager 8810 
Public Relations Officer 8810 
Public Relations Specialist 8810 
Public Service Taxation Director 8810 
Public Utilities Administrative Manager 8810 
Public Utility Accountant 8810 
Public Utility Accountant Trainee 8810 
Publications Assistant 8810 
Publications Coordinator 8810 
Purchase And Store Director B 9410 
Purchase And Stores Director A 8810 
Purchase And Stores Director C 8810 
Purchase And Stores Supervisor A 9410 
Purchase And Stores Supervisor B 8810 
Purchase And Stores Supervisor C 8810 
Purchases And Supply Director For Procurement 8810 
Purchasing / Operations Manager 8810 
Purchasing Manager / Accountant 8810 
Purchasing Technician 8810 
Quality Assurance Engineer 8810 
Racing Commission Executive Secretary 8810 
Racing Commission Licensing Supervisor 8810 
Racing Commission Security Director 9410 
Racing Commission Security Supervisor 9410 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 45 



Title W/C Class Code 
Radiation Safety Manager 8810 
Radiation Safety Specialist 9410 
Radiation Safety Supervisor 9410 
Radiation Safety Technician 9410 
Radiation Safety Technician Senior 9410 
Radiation Therapy Education Director 8833 
Radiation Therapy Technologist 8833 
Radiation Therapy Technologist Senior 8833 
Radiation Therapy Technologist Supervisor 8833 
Radio Production Assistant Specialist 8810 
Radio Production Specialist 7610 
Radio Specialist 7610 
Radio Station Design Specialist 7610 
Radio Technician A 7610 
Radiologic Dosimetrist 8833 
Radiologic Dosimetrist Supervisor 8833 
Radiologic Senior Technologist 8833 
Radiologic Specialist 8833 
Radiologic Specialist Supervisor 8833 
Radiologic Technologist 8833 
Radiologic Technologist Assistant 8833 
Radiologic Technologist Manager 8833 
Radiologic Technologist Senior 8833 
Radiologic Technologist Supervisor 8833 
Radiology Maintenance Engineer 9101 
Radiology Maintenance Engineer Manager 9101 
Radiology Technologist Assistant 8833 
Railroad And Pipeline Appraisal Specialist 8810 
Railroad And Pipeline Appraisal Supervisor 8810 
Railroad Services Manager 8810 
Railroad Track Inspector 9410 
Receptionist 8810 
Reclamation Area Supervisor 9410 
Reclamation Chief Engineer 9410 
Reclamation Inspector 9410 
Reclamation Program Manager 9410 
Reclamation Services Manager 8810 
Reclamation Specialist 9410 
Records Management Technician 8810 
Records Supervisor 8810 
Records Team Leader 8810 
Recovery Fund Analyst 8810 
Recreation Assistant 9102 
Recreation Resources And Planning Manager 8810 
Recreation Supervisor A 8833 
Recreation Supervisor B 8833 
Recreation Therapist 8833 
Recreation Therapist - Senior 8833 
Recreation Therapist Senior 8833 
Recreation Therapy Supervisor 8833 
Refund Transfer Specialist 8810 
Regional Director Environmental Quality 8810 
Regional Manager 8810 
Regional Manager, Manufacturing Services 8810 
Regional Sales Supervisor 8810 
Regional Special Counsel 8810 
Registered Clinical Nurse Specialist 8833 
Registered Clinical Nurse Specialist (Ambulatory) 8833 
Registered Clinical Nurse Specialist (Inpatient) 8833 
Registered Nurse 8833 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 46 



Title W/C Class Code 
Registered Nurse (Ambulatory) 8833 
Registered Nurse Clinician A 8833 
Registered Nurse Clinician A (Ambulatory) 8833 
Registered Nurse Clinician B 8833 
Registered Nurse Clinician B (Ambulatory) 8833 
Registered Nurse Coordinator 8833 
Registered Nurse Liaison 8833 
Registered Nurse Liaison Coordinator 8833 
Registered Nurse Manager A 8833 
Registered Nurse Manager A (Ambulatory) 8833 
Registered Nurse Manager B 8833 
Registered Nurse Manager B (Ambulatory) 8833 
Registered Nurse Manager B (Inpatient) 8833 
Registered Nurse Recruit 8833 
Registrar 8810 
Registrar / Lecturer 8868 
Registrar Assistant Instructor 8868 
Registrar Assistant Professor 8868 
Registrar Associate Professor 8868 
Registrar Instructor 8868 
Registrar Of Regulations 8810 
Registrar Professor 8868 
Regulatory Boards Administrator 8810 
Regulatory Boards Administrator Assistant 8810 
Regulatory Boards Administrator Senior 8810 
Regulatory Boards Investigator A 8810 
Regulatory Boards Investigator B 9410 
Regulatory Investigation Manager 8810 
Regulatory Investigation Supervisor Senior 9410 
Regulatory Investigator Senior 9410 
Regulatory Processing Specialist 8810 
Rehabilitation Center Staff Physician 8833 
Rehabilitation Program Supervisor A 8810 
Rehabilitation Program Supervisor B 8810 
Rehabilitation Unit Supervisor 8810 
Rehabilitation Vocational Evaluator 9410 
Rehabilitative Engineer 9410 
Rehabilitative Lead Engineer 9410 
Rehabilitative Services Assistant Commissioner Facilities 8833 
Rehabilitative Services Assistant Commissioner, Admin 8810 
Research Analyst 8810 
Research Assistant 8868 
Research Assistant 8810 
Research Assistant A 8868 
Research Assistant B 8868 
Research Assistant Professor 8868 
Research Assistant Professor - AY 8868 
Research Associate 8868 
Research Associate 8868 
Research Associate A 8810 
Research Associate B 8810 
Research Associate C 8810 
Research Associate Professor 8868 
Research Associate Professor - AY 8868 
Research Director 8868 
Research Historian 8810 
Research Professor 8868 
Research Professor - AY 8868 
Research Scientist 8868 
Research Scientist B 8868 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 47 



Title W/C Class Code 
Research Scientist Physicist 8868 
Research Specialist 8810 
Research Specialist Advanced 8810 
Research Specialist Senior 8810 
Research Station Assistant 8868 
Research Statistician 8868 
Research Vessel Captain 7024 
Research Vessel Captain Supervisor 7024 
Research Vessel Mate 7024 
Research Vessel Superintendent 8810 
Residence Hall Coordinator 8868 
Resident Coordinator 8868 
Resident Physician (Licensed) 8833 
Resource Forester 9410 
Respiratory Therapist A 8833 
Respiratory Therapist B 8833 
Respiratory Therapy Assistant 8833 
Respiratory Therapy Assistant Director 8833 
Respiratory Therapy Director 8833 
Respiratory Therapy Supervisor 8833 
Respiratory Therapy Technician 8833 
Respiratory Therapy Technician A 8833 
Respiratory Therapy Technician B 8833 
Retail Communications Manager 8810 
Retailer Support Supervisor 8810 
Retailer Support Technician 8810 
Retailer Support Technician Senior 8810 
Retarded Childrens School Principal 8868 
Retirement Account Technician 8810 
Retirement Advisor 8810 
Retirement Analyst 8810 
Retirement Counselor 8810 
Retirement Payroll / Disbursement Supervisor 8810 
Retirement Payroll Supervisor 8810 
Retirement Payroll Technician 8810 
River Ferry Captain 7027 
River Ferry Chief Engineer 7027 
River Ferry Crewmember 7027 
River Ferry Crewmember Specialist 7027 
River Ferry Crewmember Specialist Senior 7027 
River Ferry Operations Manager 8810 
River Ferry Shift Supervisor 7027 
RN Advanced Practitioner 8833 
RN Hourly 8833 
Rural Health Director 8810 
Safety Compliance Trainee 9410 
Safety Engineer 9410 
Safety Engineer Manager 9410 
Safety Engineer Senior 9410 
Safety Engineer Supervisor 9410 
Safety Services Patroller 7380 
Sales And Marketing Administrator And Analyst 8810 
Sales And Marketing Office Administration Supervisor 8810 
Sales Consultant 8810 
Sales Director 8810 
Sales Manager 8810 
Sales Program Analyst 8810 
Savings And Loan And Credit Union Examiner 8810 
SCC Chairman 8810 
SCC Commissioner 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 48 



Title W/C Class Code 
Scheduler / Speech Writer 8810 
Scholarship And Placement Director 9410 
Science Education Program Coordinator 8810 
Science Education Program Manager 8810 
Science Museum Aero Space Director 8810 
Science Museum Asst. Operations Mgr 8810 
Science Museum Astronomy Coordinator 8810 
Science Museum Computer Instructor 8810 
Science Museum Director 8810 
Science Museum Educator 8810 
Science Museum Information Director 8810 
Science Museum Operations Specialist 8810 
Science Museum Presentations Director 8810 
Science Museum Program Assistant Director 8810 
Science Museum Program Director 8810 
Science Museum Project Director 8810 
Science Museum Projectionist 8810 
Science Museum Staff Scientist 8810 
Science Museum Usher 8810 
Science Museum Volunteer Coordinator 8810 
Scientific Glassblower 8868 
Seas Counselor 9410 
Secretary 8810 
Secretary Of Administration 8810 
Secretary Of Commerce & Trade 8810 
Secretary Of Education 8810 
Secretary Of Finance 8810 
Secretary Of Human Resources 8810 
Secretary Of Natural Resources 8810 
Secretary Of Public Safety 8810 
Secretary Of Technology 8810 
Secretary Of The Commonwealth 8810 
Secretary Of The Commonwealth Deputy Secretary / Chief Clerk 8810 
Secretary Of The Commonwealth Research Assistant 8810 
Secretary Of Transportation 8810 
Secretary Senior 8810 
Secretary To The Cabinet And Spec Asst Const Affair 8810 
Secretary To The Commissioners 8810 
Securities And Retail Franchise Director 8810 
Securities Chief Examiner / Investigator 9410 
Securities Examiner / Investigator 9410 
Securities Senior Examiner / Investigator 9410 
Security And Maintenance Supervisor 9410 
Security And Retail Franchise Trainee 8810 
Security Assistant 8810 
Security Director 9410 
Security Guard 7720 
Security Lead Guard 7720 
Security Manager 7720 
Security Manager For Special Exhibitions 7720 
Security Officer 7720 
Security Officer Senior 7720 
Security Officer Supervisor 7720 
Security Receptionist 8810 
Security Technician 8810 
Seed Analyst 9410 
Seed Analyst Assistant 9410 
Seed Analyst Assistant Supervisor 9410 
Seed Analyst Senior 9410 
Seed Analyst Supervisor 9410 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 49 



Title W/C Class Code 
Seed Certification Inspector B 9410 
Senior Accounting And Finance Advisor To The Commission 8810 
Senior Accounting And Procurement Technician 8810 
Senior Assistant 8810 
Senior Assistant Attorney General I 8820 
Senior Assistant Attorney General II 8820 
Senior Assistant Attorney General II - E 8820 
Senior Assistant Bank Examiner 8810 
Senior Astronomy Research Assistant 8868 
Senior Attorney 8820 
Senior Auditor 8810 
Senior Bailiff 7720 
Senior Bank Examiner 8810 
Senior Charter Examiner 8810 
Senior Claims Examiner 8810 
Senior Claims Specialist 8810 
Senior Commission Bailiff 8810 
Senior Consumer Finance Examiner 8810 
Senior Counsel 8820 
Senior Counsel To The Attorney General 8820 
Senior Data Entry Operator 8810 
Senior Deputy Clerk 8810 
Senior EDP Examiner 8810 
Senior Engineer A 8868 
Senior File Clerk 8810 
Senior Financial Analyst 8810 
Senior Financial Institutions Economist 8810 
Senior Financial Institutions Examiner 8810 
Senior Fiscal Assistant 8810 
Senior Flight Instructor 7421 
Senior Hearing Examiner 8810 
Senior Help Desk Analyst 8810 
Senior Information Resources Specialist 8810 
Senior Insurance Analyst 8810 
Senior Insurance Financial Examiner 8810 
Senior Insurance Market Examiner 8810 
Senior Insurance Tax Examiner 8810 
Senior Internal Auditor 8810 
Senior Internal Auditor - EDP 8810 
Senior Investigator 9410 
Senior Judicial Secretary 8820 
Senior Network Support Technician 8810 
Senior Office Secretary 8810 
Senior Office Technician 8810 
Senior Operations Staff Assistant 8810 
Senior Physics Research Assistant 8868 
Senior Programmer / Analyst 8810 
Senior Programmer Analyst 8810 
Senior Public Utility Accountant 8810 
Senior Receptionist 8810 
Senior Research Analyst 8810 
Senior Research Assistant 8810 
Senior Research Associate 8868 
Senior Research Fellow 8868 
Senior Research Scientist 8868 
Senior Savings And Loan Credit Union Examiner 8810 
Senior Scientist 8868 
Senior Scientist 9410 
Senior Systems Specialist 8810 
Senior Technical Instructor 8868 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 50 



Title W/C Class Code 
Senior Telecommunications Specialist 8810 
Senior Trust Examiner 8810 
Senior Utilities Appraiser 9410 
Senior Utilities Engineer 9410 
Senior Utilities Specialist 9410 
Senior Vocational Instructor 8868 
Service / Disability Retirement Supervisor 8810 
Service Assistants 9015 
Service Contract Worker 9101 
Services Of Process Intake Clerk 8810 
Sewage Engineer Consultant 9410 
Sheet Metal Lead Worker 5538 
Sheet Metal Supervisor 5538 
Sheet Metal Worker 5538 
Sheet Metal Worker Assistant 5538 
Ships Captain 7024 
Shop Instructor 8868 
Social Services Appeals Reviewer 8810 
Social Services Deputy Commissioner 8810 
Social Services Quality Assurance Program Specialist 9411 
Social Services Quality Assurance Program Supervisor 8810 
Social Worker 9411 
Software Engineer 8810 
Soil Scientist 9410 
Soil Scientist Senior 9410 
Solicitor General 8810 
Solid Waste Public Information Officer 8810 
Special Assistant 8810 
Special Assistant - Communications Coordinator 8810 
Special Assistant - Human Resources 8810 
Special Assistant - Regulations 8810 
Special Assistant / Commissioner 8810 
Special Assistant Empowerment Commission 8810 
Special Assistant For Policy Development 8810 
Special Assistant To The Chief Deputy 8810 
Special Assistant To The Chief Of Staff 8810 
Special Counsel I 8820 
Special Counsel II 8820 
Special Counsel III 8820 
Special Events Coordinator 9410 
Special Events Coordinator Senior 9410 
Special Fire Crewman 7704 
Special Project Engineer 9410 
Special Project Leadman 9410 
Special Projects And Game Rules Coordinator 9410 
Special Projects Coordinator 9410 
Special Projects Director 8810 
Specialist 9410 
Speech And Hearing Services Administrator 8832 
Speech Pathologist 8832 
Speech Pathologist 8833 
Speech Pathologist Intern 8833 
Speech Pathologist Senior 8833 
Speech Pathologist Supervisor 8832 
Speech Pathologist Supervisor 8833 
Speech Pathology And Audiology Director 8832 
Speech Pathology And Audiology Director 8833 
St Council Of High Ed Of Va Financial Aid Programs Coord 8810 
St Council Of Higher Education Of Va Research Coordinator 8810 
Staff Assistant 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 51 



Title W/C Class Code 
Staff Assistant - Empowerment Commission 8810 
Staff Assistant Regional Office 8810 
Staff Attorney 8820 
Staff Attorney A 8820 
Staff Attorney B 8820 
Staff Attorney C 8820 
Staff Attorney Senior 8820 
Staff Attorney Senior Specialist 8820 
Staff Forester 8810 
Staff Nurse - Ambulatory Clinical 8833 
Staff Nurse Inpatient 8833 
State Accounting Systems Analyst 8810 
State Anatomical Program Supervisor 9410 
State Assistant fiscal Manager 8810 
State Building Code Supervisor 8810 
State Capital Outlay Review Manager 8810 
State Capital Outlay Review Supervisor 8810 
State Chief Fire Marshal 8810 
State Compensation Consultant 8810 
State Compensation Senior Consultant 8810 
State Comptroller 8810 
State Coordinator Of Emergency Services 8810 
State Council Of High Ed Of Va Equip Trust Fund Coord 8810 
State Council Of Higher Education Of Va Associate Director 8810 
State Council Of Higher Education Of Va Deputy Director 8810 
State Data Administrator 8810 
State Debt Management Adviser 8810 
State Debt Management Director 8810 
State Deputy Treasurer 8810 
State EEO Program Senior Specialist 9410 
State EEO Program Specialist 9410 
State Employee Assistance Supervisor 8810 
State Employee Relations Counselor 9410 
State Employee Relations Counselors Deputy Director 8810 
State Employment Equity Services Manager 8810 
State Entomologist 9410 
State Financial Reporting Analyst 8810 
State Forester 8810 
State Geologist 8810 
State Health Assistant Commissioner (MD) 8810 
State Health Benefits Contracts Manager 8810 
State Health Benefits Plans Administrator 8810 
State Health Benefits Plans Administrator Senior 8810 
State Health Benefits Plans Specialist 8810 
State Health Benefits Plans Specialist Senior 8810 
State Health Commissioner 8810 
State Health Deputy Commissioner Administration 8810 
State Health Deputy Commissioner MD 8810 
State Health Operations Director MD 8810 
State Highway And Transportation Commissioner 8810 
State Insurance Program Manager Senior 8810 
State Internal Audit Technical Director 8810 
State Internal Audit Technical Manager 8810 
State Internal Auditor 8810 
State Internal EDP Auditor 8810 
State Labor Law Field Supervisor 8810 
State Labor Law Program Assistant 8810 
State Labor Law Program Director 8810 
State Labor Law Representative 9410 
State Librarian 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 52 



Title W/C Class Code 
State Library Director 8810 
State Library Division Director 8810 
State Library Information Services Assistant 8810 
State Library Information Services Consultant 8810 
State Library information Services Coordinator 8810 
State Library Information Services Director 8810 
State Library Information Services Generalist 8810 
State Library Information Services Manager 8810 
State Library Information Services Specialist 8810 
State Library Information Services Specialist Senior 8810 
State Library Information Services Supervisor 8810 
State Park Assistant Superintendent 7720 
State Park Chief Ranger 7720 
State Park Manager 9102 
State Park Manager Principal 9102 
State Park Manager Senior 9102 
State Park Ranger 7720 
State Parks Operations Manager 9102 
State Parks Regional Manager 9102 
State Personnel Deputy Director 8810 
State Personnel Information Systems Specialist 8810 
State Personnel Policy Analyst 8810 
State Police Assistant Special Agent - In - Charge 7720 
State Police Bureau Deputy Director 7720 
State Police Bureau Director 7720 
State Police Captain 7720 
State Police Criminal Information Network Technician 7720 
State Police Finance And Administration Director 8810 
State Police First Sergeant 7720 
State Police Legal Specialist 7720 
State Police Lieutenant 7720 
State Police Master Trooper 7720 
State Police Planning Asst. 8810 
State Police Radio Tower Specialist 7720 
State Police Radio Tower Technician 7720 
State Police Senior Special Agent 7720 
State Police Senior Trooper 7720 
State Police Sergeant 7720 
State Police Special Agent 7720 
State Police Special Agent - Accountant 8810 
State Police Surveillance Agent 7720 
State Police Troop I 7720 
State Police Trooper II 7720 
State Police Trooper Pilot 7720 
State Procurement Manager 8810 
State Procurement Review Analyst 9410 
State Procurement Specialist 9410 
State Procurement Specialist Senior 9410 
State Procurement Supervisor 8810 
State Public Telecommunications Analyst 8810 
State Public Telecommunications Analyst Senior 8810 
State Real Property Manager 8810 
State Review Architect / Engineer 9410 
State Senior Accounting / Financial Analyst 8810 
State Tax Commissioner 8810 
State Tax Compliance Enforcement Supervisor 9410 
State Tax District Administrator 8810 
State Tax Field Representative 9410 
State Tax Field Representative Senior 9410 
State Tax Manager 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 53 



Title W/C Class Code 
State Tax Regulations Specialist 8810 
State Tax Supervisor 8810 
State Tax Supervisor Senior 8810 
State Telecommunications Engineer 9410 
State Telecommunications Engineer Manager 9410 
State Telecommunications Engineer Supervisor 9410 
State Telecommunications Network Analyst 7610 
State Telecommunications Network Supervisor 7610 
State Telecommunications Support Services Manager 7610 
State Telecommunications Systems Planner 7610 
State Telecommunications Systems Planning Manager 7610 
State Telecommunications Systems Planning Supervisor 7610 
State Training And Development Specialist 8810 
State Training Manager 8810 
State Treasurer 8810 
State Veterinarian 8810 
Statewide Special Events Coordinator, 2007 Celebration 8810 
Statistical Analyst 8810 
Statistical Analyst Senior 8810 
Sterile Supply Lead Worker 9040 
Sterile Supply Manager 8833 
Sterile Supply Supervisor 8833 
Sterile Supply Supervisor Senior 8833 
Sterile Supply Worker 9040 
Sterile Supply Worker Senior 9040 
Store Clerk 8017 
Store Clerk Senior 8017 
Store Operations Manager 8868 
Store Operations Supervisor 8868 
Storekeeper 9040 
Storekeeper 8017 
Storekeeper Helper 9040 
Storekeeper Porter 8017 
Storekeeper Senior 9040 
Storekeeper Supervisor 9040 
Student Activities Building Manager 9101 
Student Associates / Manager II 8868 
Student Information Technology Worker 8868 
Student Services Coordinator 8868 
Student Services Specialist 8868 
Student Trainee 8868 
Student Usher And Ticket Personnel 9101 
Student UVA / Assistant Coach 8868 
Student Worker 9101 
Student Worker P 9101 
Students 8868 
Superintendent Of Correctional Education 8868 
Superintendent Of Public Education 8868 
Superintendent Of State Police 7720 
Superintendent Of VMI 8868 
Supervisor - Investigations 9410 
Supervisor A 8868 
Supervisor B 8868 
Supervisor Notary Department 8810 
Supervisory Wildlife Biologist Assistant 9410 
Support Enforcement Specialist 9411 
Support Enforcement Specialist Senior 9411 
Support Services Accountant 8810 
Support Services Accountant Senior 8810 
Support Services Manager 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 54 



Title W/C Class Code 
Support Services Supervisor 8810 
Sworn Promotional Test Raters 8810 
Systems / Database Administrator 8810 
Systems Analyst 8810 
Systems Analyst Team Leader 8810 
Systems Consultant 8810 
Systems Development Manager 8810 
Systems Development Supervisor 8810 
Systems Information Manager 8810 
Systems Operator 8810 
Systems Production Technician 8810 
Systems Project Supervisor 8810 
Systems Supervisor 8810 
Systems Support Specialist 8810 
Tailor 9101 
Tailor Assistant 9101 
Tailor Manager 9101 
Tailor Senior 9101 
Tailor Supervisor 9101 
Tax Assistant Commissioner 8810 
Tax Audit Supervisor 8810 
Tax Auditor 8810 
Tax Auditor Senior 8810 
Tax Collections Representative 8810 
Tax Collections Senior Representative 8810 
Tax Customer Service Associate Representative 8810 
Tax Customer Service Lead Representative 8810 
Tax Customer Service Principle Representative 8810 
Tax Customer Service Representative 8810 
Tax Examiner 8810 
Tax Examiner Senior 8810 
Tax Executive Assistant 8810 
Tax Office Worker 8810 
Tax Policy Analyst 8810 
Tax Policy Director 8810 
Tax Policy Manager 8810 
Tax Policy Supervisor 8810 
Tax Technician 8810 
Teacher Aide 8868 
Teacher Certification Analyst 8810 
Teaching & Research 9 - Month Auxiliary Enterprises 8868 
Technical Instruction Coordinator 9410 
Technical Instruction Supervisor 9410 
Technical Instructor 9410 
Technical Instructor 8868 
Technical Project Manager 8810 
Technical Projects Manager / Expert 8810 
Technical Support Manager 8810 
Technical Support Specialist 8810 
Technical Writer 8810 
Telecommunications Coordinator 9410 
Telecommunications Customer Service Lead Representative 8810 
Telecommunications Customer Service Manager 8810 
Telecommunications Customer Service Representative 8810 
Telecommunications Customer Service Senior Representative 8810 
Telecommunications Engineer 9410 
Telecommunications Engineer Supervisor 9410 
Telecommunications Field Engineer 9410 
Telecommunications Manager 8810 
Telecommunications Network Analyst 5191 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 55 



Title W/C Class Code 
Telecommunications Network Analyst 8810 
Telecommunications Network Supervisor 5191 
Telecommunications Planner 8810 
Telecommunications Regulation Director 8810 
Telecommunications Services Specialist 8810 
Telecommunications Specialist 8810 
Telecommunications Supervisor 8810 
Telecommunications Support Services Manager 8868 
Telecommunications Systems Planner 8810 
Telecommunications Systems Planner Senior 8810 
Telemarketer (VPMEP) 8810 
Telephone Interviewer 8810 
Telephone Interviewer Trainee 8810 
Telephone Sales Consultant 8810 
Telephone Sales Manager 8810 
Telephone Sales Supervisor 8810 
Telephone Senior Interviewer 8810 
Television / Video Producer / Director 7610 
Television / Video Producer / Director Senior 7610 
Television / Video Production Manager 7610 
Television / Video Production Specialist 7610 
Television / Video Production Technician 7610 
Television System Engineer A 7610 
Television System Engineer B 7610 
Television System Technician 7610 
Temporary Worker F 9015 
Theater Assistant 9156 
Theatre Production Specialist 8868 
Toll Collections Manager 5506 
Toll Collections Superintendent 5506 
Toll Collections Supervisor 5506 
Toll Collector 5506 
Toll Facilities Director 8810 
Toll Facilities Director Senior 8810 
Tourism Counselor 8810 
Toxic Substances Biologist 9410 
Toxic Substances Director 9410 
Toxic Substances Information Systems Specialist 9410 
Toxicologist 9410 
Toxicologist 8833 
Trades / Utilities Lead Worker 3724 
Trades / Utilities Master Mechanic 3724 
Trades / Utilities Senior Worker 3724 
Trades / Utilities Worker 3724 
Traffic Control Supervisor 6325 
Traffic Controller 6325 
Traffic Signal Technician 6325 
Traffic Signal Technician Senior 6325 
Traffic Signal Technician Supervisor 6325 
Traffic Signal Technician Supervisor Senior 9410 
Training And Clinical Development Manager 8810 
Training And Development Coordinator 8810 
Training And Development Coordinator Senior 9410 
Training And Development Manager 9410 
Training Center Assistant Program Manager 8833 
Training Center Chief Of Central Habilitation Services 8833 
Training Center Chief Of Residential Programs 8810 
Training Center Community Programs Director 8810 
Training Center Mental Retardation Programs Director 8810 
Training Center Program Manager 8833 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 56 



Title W/C Class Code 
Training Center Programs Director 8810 
Transcriber 8810 
Transplant Coordinator 8833 
Transportation Assistant Resident Engineer 9410 
Transportation Co - Op Student 8810 
Transportation Construction Inspector 9410 
Transportation Construction Inspector Senior 9410 
Transportation Construction Inspector Trainee 9410 
Transportation Construction Project Engineer 9410 
Transportation Contract Administrator 8810 
Transportation Contract Administrator Senior 9410 
Transportation Crew Leader 5506 
Transportation District Administrator 8810 
Transportation District Assistant Engineer 9410 
Transportation District Asst Right Of Way Manager 9410 
Transportation District Deputy Administrator 8810 
Transportation District Equipment And Facilities Manager 8810 
Transportation District Right Of Way Manager 8810 
Transportation Engineer 9410 
Transportation Engineer Senior 9410 
Transportation Engineer Trainee 9410 
Transportation Engineering Program Supervisor 9410 
Transportation Equipment Operator Trainee 5506 
Transportation Ferry Operator 7027 
Transportation Financial Planning & Debt Mgmt Director 8810 
Transportation Maintenance Crew Member 5506 
Transportation Maintenance Superintendent 9410 
Transportation Maintenance Supervisor 5506 
Transportation Maintenance Worker 5506 
Transportation Permits And Subdivision Specialist Supervisor 8810 
Transportation Regional Administrator 8810 
Transportation Regional Manager 8810 
Transportation Research Assistant 8810 
Transportation Research Associate 8810 
Transportation Research Director 8810 
Transportation Research Manager 8810 
Transportation Research Scientist 9410 
Transportation Research Scientist Principal 9410 
Transportation Research Scientist Senior 9410 
Transportation Residency Maintenance Operations Manager 9410 
Transportation Resident Engineer 9410 
Transportation Right Of Way Agent 9410 
Transportation Right Of Way Agent Specialist 9410 
Transportation Right Of Way Assistant Program Manager 8810 
Transportation Right Of Way Program Manager 8810 
Transportation Right Of Way Specialist Senior 9410 
Transportation Roadside Development Agent 9410 
Transportation Roadside Development Manager 9410 
Transportation Safety Field Coordinator 9410 
Transportation Safety Program Manager 8810 
Transportation Safety Program Specialist 8810 
Transportation Safety Program Supervisor 8810 
Transportation Sign Fabricator 9552 
Transportation Specialty Crew Member 5506 
Travel And Meeting Coordinator 8810 
Treasury Cash Management And Investments Director 8810 
Treasury Finance Director 8810 
Trust Examiner 8810 
Turbine Operator 9015 
Ultrasound Technologist A 8833 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 57 



Title W/C Class Code 
Ultrasound Technologist B 8833 
Undergraduate Resident Assistant 8868 
Underground Utility Investigator 9410 
Unemployment Claims Investigator 9410 
Unemployment Compensation Assistant Chief 8810 
Unemployment Compensation Chief 8810 
Unemployment Compensation Supervisor 8810 
Unemployment Compensation Supervisor Assistant 8810 
Unemployment Tax Representative 8810 
University Benefits Manager 8868 
University Dental Assistant 8868 
University Dental Assistant Supervisor 8868 
University Dental Auxiliary Utilization Instructor 8868 
University Dental Laboratory Supervisor 8868 
University Dental Laboratory Technician 8868 
University Dental Patient Care Coordinator 8868 
University Retail Operations Manager A 9101 
University Retail Operations Manager B 9101 
Upholsterer 9522 
Upward Bound Tutor Counselor 8868 
Usher And Ticket Personnel 9101 
Utilities Engineer 9410 
Utilities Manager 8810 
Utilities Office Administrator 8810 
Utilities Research Manager 8810 
Utilities Service Representative 8810 
Utilities Specialist 8810 
Utility Appraiser 9410 
Utility Appraiser Trainee 9410 
Utilization Review Analyst 9410 
Utilization Review Analyst Senior 9410 
UVA Biostatistician 8833 
UVA Clinical Programmer Analyst 2 8833 
UVA Clinical Programmer Analyst 3 8833 
UVA Clinical Programmer Analyst 4 8833 
UVA Clinical Programmer Analyst I 8833 
UVA Lifeguard 8868 
UVA Monitor Watcher 8868 
UVA Research Assistant 8868 
UVA Research Associate 8868 
UVA Supported Program Worker 8868 
UVA Unit Manager 8868 
Va Film Assistant 9156 
Va Museum Instructor 8810 
Validations Manager 8810 
Validations Specialist 8810 
Validations Supervisor 8810 
Validations Technician 8810 
Validations Technician Senior 8810 
VCU Applications Analyst 8868 
VCU Assistant Athletic Director 8868 
VCU Equipment / Applications Specialist 8868 
VCU Information Technology Analyst 8868 
VCU Network Analyst 8868 
VCU Operating Systems Analyst 8868 
VCU Operations Specialist 8868 
VCU Protocol Coordinator 8868 
VCU Research Participants 8868 
VCU Special Instructor 8868 
VCU Sportscaster 8868 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 58 



Title W/C Class Code 
VCU Tutor 8868 
Vehicle Service Attendant 8380 
Veterans Claims Agent A 9410 
Veterans Claims Agent B 9410 
Veterans Claims Director 8810 
Veterans Claims Regional Manager 8810 
Veterans Claims Representative 8810 
Veterinarian 9410 
Veterinarian Senior 9410 
Veterinary Diagnostician 9410 
Veterinary Diagnostician Senior 9410 
Veterinary Program Coordinator 9410 
Victim Notification Project Assistant 8810 
Victim Notification Project Director 8810 
VIMS Summer Aide 8868 
VIP Dorm Counselor 8868 
VIP Recreational Sports Assistant 8868 
Virginia Liaison Office Executive Assistant 8810 
Virginia Liaison Office Policy Analyst 8810 
Virginia Outdoors Foundation Executive Director 8810 
Virginia Players Production Assistant 9156 
Virginia War Memorial Foundation Executive Director 8810 
Virginia Western Asst. Director 8868 
Virginia Work / Study 8868 
Visitor Services Manager 8810 
Visitor Services Supervisor 8810 
Visitor Services Technician 8810 
Visitor Services Technician Senior 8810 
Visually Handicapped Education Coordinator 8868 
Visually Handicapped Education Specialist 8868 
Visually Handicapped Education Specialist Trainee 8868 
Visually handicapped Instructor 8868 
Visually Handicapped Orientation And Mobility Instructor 8868 
Visually Handicapped Program Supervisor 8868 
Visually Handicapped Rehabilitation Center Assistant Director 8868 
VMFA Assistant 8810 
VMFA Associate 8810 
VMFA Chief 8810 
VMFA Deputy Director 8810 
VMFA Senior 8810 
VMFA Technical Specialist 8810 
Vocational Employment Counselor 8868 
Vocational Instructor 8868 
Vocational Rehabilitation Counselor 8868 
Vocational Rehabilitation Counselor Intern 8833 
Vocational Teacher 8868 
Volunteer Services Director 8810 
Volunteer Services Supervisor 8810 
VPI Co - Op Student 8868 
VPI Co - Pilot Multi - Engine 7421 
VPI ground Instructor 8868 
VPI Head resident Advisor 8868 
VPI Lifeguard 8868 
VPI Photographer Assistant 8868 
VPI Resident Advisor 8868 
VPI Tobacco Extension Aides 8868 
VPI Writing Center Tutor 8868 
Vpt Electron Detector Designer 8868 
VRS Chief Investment Officer 8810 
VRS Deputy Chief Investment Officer 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 59 



Title W/C Class Code 
VRS Investment Analyst 8810 
VRS Investment Funds Manager 8810 
VRS Investment Managing Director 8810 
VRS Investment Officer 8810 
VRS Senior Investment Analyst 8810 
VRS Senior Investment Officer 8810 
VSDB On Call Staff 8868 
VSU Advisor / Architecture 8868 
VSU Advisor For Public Relations 8868 
VSU Assistant Vice President For Student Affairs 8868 
VSU Graduate Assistant 8868 
VSU Photographer 8868 
VWC Commissioner 8810 
VWC Telephone Services Representative 8810 
W & M Director Of Academic Support 8868 
Wait Staff 9101 
Warehouse & Distribution Manager 8017 
Warehouse Manager 8017 
Warehouse Manager Senior 8017 
Warehouse Mechanic / ABC 8017 
Warehouse Mechanic Lead / ABC 8017 
Warehouse Specialist 8017 
Warehouse Superintendent 8017 
Warehouse Superintendent Senior 8017 
Warehouse Supervisor 8017 
Warehouse Supervisor Senior 8017 
Warehouse Technician I 8017 
Warehouse Technician II 8017 
Warehouse Traffic Supervisor 8017 
Warehouse Worker 8017 
Washman 9015 
Water Construction Grants Division Director 8810 
Water Control Assistant Director Of Administration 8810 
Water Control Enforcement / Compliance Specialist 9410 
Water Control Enforcement / Compliance Specialist Senior 9410 
Water Control Executive Director 8810 
Water Ecological Studies Division Director 8810 
Water Systems Treatment Plant Operator 7520 
Water Systems Treatment Plant Operator Senior 7520 
Water Systems Treatment Plant Supervisor 7520 
Watercraft Maintenance Mechanic 7024 
Watercraft Maintenance Supervisor 7024 
Weigh Party Chief 7720 
Weigh Party Technician 7720 
Weights And Measures Inspector 9410 
Weights Inspector Assistant 9410 
Welcome Center Supervisor 8810 
Welcome Center Supervisor 9015 
Welder 3365 
Welder Senior 3365 
Welfare Financial Services Specialist 8810 
Welfare Financial Services Supervisor B 8810 
Well Driller 6024 
Well Driller Assistant 6024 
WIC Program Representative 9410 
WIC Program Representative Senior 8810 
WIC Program Supervisor 8810 
Wildlife Biologist 9410 
Wildlife Biologist Assistant 9410 
Wildlife Biologist Assistant Director 9410 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 60 



Title W/C Class Code 
Wildlife Biologist Assistant I 9410 
Wildlife Biologist Assistant II 9410 
Wildlife Biologist Assistant III 9410 
Wildlife Biologist Assistant Senior 9410 
Wildlife Biologist Director 9410 
Wildlife Biologist I 9410 
Wildlife Biologist II 9410 
Wildlife Biologist III 9410 
Wildlife Biologist Manager 8810 
Wildlife Biologist Senior 8810 
Wildlife Lead Worker 9410 
Wildlife Worker 9410 
Wildlife Worker I 9410 
Wildlife Worker II 9410 
Wildlife Worker III 9410 
William & Mary MBA Recruiter 8868 
William And Mary Graduate Student 8868 
William And Mary Research Assistant 8868 
William And Mary Resident Hall Director 8868 
Word Processing Technician 8810 
Work Study Student 8868 
Write / Editor 8810 
YCC Crew Lead Man 9015 
YCC Crew Worker 9015 
Youth Services Volunteer Coordinator 8810 

Commonwealth of Virginia, October 31, 1998, Page 61 




